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  Dear Collector 

Here is the latest sale for collectors of small collectibles.  As always, there’s a wide 

variety at estimates from €20 upwards, with Banknotes, Coins, Cigarette Cards,  

Badges & Medals, Historical & Political Ephemera, Postcards, GAA Programmes, 

Soccer and Rugby Programmes, Stamps & Postal History.   

The list and colour pictures may be seen at the website          

www.collectiblescorner.net 

 

LAST MINUTE BIDS: Please note that bids may be sent by email, text or voice message up 

to 5pm on the day of the Sale BUT I WILL NOT BE ABLE TO TAKE CALLS OR TO 

RESPOND TO ANY REQUESTS AFTER 4PM 

 

Payment by credit card is subject to 2% surcharge, no charge for debit cards. 

 

NB: BID FORM is located at the back of the catalogue 

 

VIEWING: 

Viewing will be by appointment. I will have some, but not all, lots available for viewing at 

the office on  Wednesday & Thursday prior to the Sale.   Please phone or email to arrange a 

time.   

Some large lots will not be available but, within reason, I can send scans of lots. 

I won’t be in the office on the day of the Sale, so bids sent by post should arrive no later 

than Thursday 24th October. 

 

Good luck with your bids! 

Peter Geoffroy 

 

From outside Ireland, phone no. is   +353 86 8573270,  email  petergeoffroy@gmail.com 

 
 
 
 
 

 

  BANKNOTES 

 1 Central Bank Lavery series Five Pounds 5-9-75 x3: two about vf with vertical crease, one  €40.00 
 about fine with central hole.  (3) 

  

  COINS: Ireland 

 2 LSD.  Pearse silver ten shillings x2, vf.  (2) €40.00 

 3 LSD.  Halfcrown 1933 about vf. €30.00 

 4 LSD.  Halfcrown 1934 good vf. €50.00 

 5 LSD.  Halfcrown 1940 unc. €50.00 

 6 LSD.  Halfcrown 1941.  Partially cleaned, some dirt still adhering, good vf. €30.00 
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 7 LSD.  Florin 1934 good vf. €40.00 

 8 LSD.  Florin 1940 unc €40.00 

 9 LSD.  Florin 1939 ef. €20.00 

 10 LSD.  Sixpence duplicated group 1928-1968 in mounts and album page with 1928 x4, 1934  €35.00 
 x3, 1935 x3, 1939, 1940 x2, 1942 x2, 1946 x2, 1947 x4 etc.  Mainly good fine to vf.  (39) 

 11 Central Bank year sets: 200 2, 2003 & 2004 brilliant unc in presentation packs (Central Bank  €50.00 
 Building, Marino Casino & Reginald's Tower).  (3) 

 12 Central Bank year sets in presentation folders: 2006 (Glenveagh Park) & 2007 (Dun  €20.00 
 Aonghasa), brilliant unc.  (2) 

  

  COINS: World 

 13 Canada.  George V voyageur silver dollar 1935, about unc. €25.00 

 14 Canada.  George V voyageur silver dollar 1936, about unc. €25.00 

 15 Canada.  George V Royal Visit commemorative silver dollar 1939, unc €25.00 

 16 Canada.  EII voyageur silver dollar 1953, unc. €25.00 

 17 Canada.  EII voyageur silver dollar 1957.  Scratches on obverse, vf. €25.00 

 18 FAO "Food for All" issues for 1977/78 in three display cards incl Egypt, Turkey, Guinea  €75.00 
 Bissau, Tonga, Oman, India, India, Maldives.  All unc.  (48) 

 19 San Marino.  2013 official five euro silver proof for 50th anniversary of death of JF Kennedy  €50.00 
 in official presentation pack. 

 20 UK.  Victoria halfcrown 1890 good fine. €18.00 

 21 UK.  Victoria silver Maundy coins: penny, two pence & fourpence for 1961 & 1862.  Very fine.  €50.00 
 (6) 

 22 UK.  1983 Royal Mint proof set halfpence to one pound inn presentation case with cert. €20.00 

 23 USA.  Steel one cent 1943 & 1943D, both about unc, also Sacaguewa dollars 2010P, 2014D,  €20.00 
 2015P, 2016P, 2016D, 2017P, 2019D, all unc.  (9) 

 24 USA.  Whitman or Harris albums: Lincoln Cents 1941-73, Harris generic, Jefferson Nickels  €40.00 
 1938-61, Jefferson Nickels 1962 onward, Roosevelt Dimes 1946-64, Roosevelt Dimes 1965  
 onwards, Harris Presidential Dollars 2007-2011 and 2012 onwards.  No coins, fine unused.   
 (8) 

 25 USA.  Albums for quarter cents:  Whitman folders for 1932-45, 1960 onwards, State Quarters  €45.00 
 1999-2009, Littleton State Quarters 1999-2008, Harris National Parks 2016-2021 with 21  
 coins inserted plus five 2017P quarters in perspex case.  Fine.  (5 albums, 26 coins) 

 26 World.  Large bag & album with all sorts, QV to holiday change, mainly copper & cupronickel,  €45.00 
 a few silver, good variety of countries.  Heavy.  (1000+) 

  

  MEDALS, MILITARIA etc 

 27 "The Fallen of the Causeway Coast 1939-1945: Bushmills" Compiled Glenda Rodgers 2008  €35.00 
 softcover 191 pages illustrated, signed by the author.  Fine. 

 28 Irish in Katanga.  "Missing in Action: the 50 year search for Ireland's missing soldier" Ralph  €30.00 
 Riegel & John O'Mahony 2010 and "Heroes of Jadotville: The Soldiers' Story" Rose Doyle 2016 
  2nd updted edition, both paperback with illustrations.  Fine.  (2) 

 29 "Roll of Honour: County Cavan's World War I Dead" researched by Angie Sutherland 2012  €25.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 330 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 30 Germany.  Leitz 35mm camera in brass with faked insignia of Luftwaffe engraved on top and  €75.00 
 lens cap.  Camera appears in working order. 

 31 India.  White metal temple token c1900 showing Prince Rama & wife Sita.  Very fine. €20.00 
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 32 Rhodesia.  1975 Rhodesia History medallion by Matthews, Dupont first President with Lion's €35.00 
  head, rev Tree 1970-1975, 42g fine silver, 42mm diameter, in presentation case with cert, no 
  772 of edition limited to 2000.  Unc. 

 33 UK.  1897 Diamond Jubilee QV large copper medallion, 55mm diameter, old head / young  €30.00 
 head.  Very fine. 

  

  CIGARETTE CARDS 

 34 Cigarette cards.  Players "Butterflies" 1932 set of 50 and Wills "Wild Flowers" 1923 set of 50,  €35.00 
 both in album leaves.  Fine.  (100) 

 35 Cigarette cards.  Players "Poultry" 1931 set of 50 in album leaves.  No 1 & 40 poor, rest fine.   €35.00 
 (50) 

 36 Cigarette cards.  Wills "Railway Engines" 1936 Irish of 50 with gummed backs, fune.  (50) €30.00 

 37 Cigarette cards.  J. Wix Kensitas "National Flags" 1934 set of 60 silk cards, fine.  (60) €30.00 

 38 Cigarette Cards.  Large accumulation with Wills "Roses" 50/50, "Alpine Flowers" 49/50,  €40.00 
 "Household Hints" 47/50, Players "Struggle for Existence" 25/25, "Dogs scenic background"  
 48/50, "Gems of British Scenery" 24/25, also many part sets, duplicates etc, incl "Gilbert &  
 Sullivan", Household Hints", "Garden Flowers", "Products of the World".  Good to fine.  (500+) 

  

  EPHEMERA: Ireland (by date) 

 39 Treble Almanack for 18,05 comprising John Watson Stewart's Almanack, English Court  €75.00 
 Registry & Wilson's Dublin Directory, hardbound.  Cover heavily scuffed, owner's name cut  
 out from title page, no map, but a sound copy. 

 40 "Moore's Irish Melodies" 1822 publ E Paul Brussels, rebound half leather, brown cloth, also  €25.00 
 "Ballads & The Rose and the Ring" William Thackeray 1894 hardbound green cloth gilt title.   
 Both very good.  (2) 

 41 "Dublin Delineated in Twenty-Six Views" WF Wakeman 1834 hardcover 32 pages with 26  €60.00 
 engraved plates plus fold out map.  Binding loose, much foxing.  Good. 

 42 1859 Queen's Theatre programme for "Belphegor the Mountebank" starring Charles Dillon,  €40.00 
 38cm x 50cm, mounted on board.  Dark stained, very good. 

 43 1863 Queen's Theatre programme for "Camilla's Husband" followed by "Midas" starring  €40.00 
 Marie Sidney, 38cm x 53cm mounted on board.  Dark stained, some edge faults, good. 

 44 Pages from illustrated magazines: 1869 Illustrated London News - Lord Lieutenant State  €30.00 
 Reception, Sphere 1900 Dublin Fusiliers x2, Dublin Debutantes, RDS Horse Show, St Patrick's  
 Day, 1911 Irish Railway Strike, Graphic 1886 Puffin-Catching in West of Ireland, also Polo  
 Match at Phoenix Park, Lartigue Railway x2, Lord Lieutenant entering Dublin.  Fine.  (12) 

 45 1872 Queen's Theatre programme for burlesque performances, mounted on board 42cm  €40.00 
 x60cm.  Edge faults, good. 

 46 "Evidence given in the case of O'Keeffe v McDonald at the Wicklow Summer Assizes 1875"  €20.00 
 Rev WJ Walsh softcover 71 pages; Fr O'Keeffe was appealing his suspension by Vicar-General 
  McDonald.  Very good. 

 47 Theatre programme.  19th century long programme for Queen's Royal Theatre, Grand Italian €50.00 
  Opera Company, mounted onboard and framed under glass.  25cm x75cm, very good. 

 48 Three booklets.  "The Irish Question" WE Gladstone 1886 30 pages, "The Downfall of  €30.00 
 Parliamentarianism" William O'Brien MP 1918 62 pages, "What's This About the Gaelic  
 League?" Professor Daniel Corkery 27 pages.  Fine.  (3) 

 49 Irish language related booklets.  "Second Irish Book" publ Society for the Preservation of the  €35.00 
 Irish Language 1887, "First Iish Grammar" Christian Brothers 1928, "What is the Use of  
 Reviving Irish?" Dermot Chevenix Trench, "The Integral Irish Tradition" Donnchadh O  
 Floinn 1955, "The State and the Irish Language" Ernest Blythe 1949, "Tír-Eólas na hEórpa"  
 Caitlín Nic Ghabhann, "Cóiriú na Leapa: Dráma aon Ghnímh" An Seabhach 1969.  Very good to 
  fine.  (7) 

 49 Hurling.  1962 All Ireland Final Wexford v Tipperary official programme. €70.00 
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 50 "The Church of S. Werburgh Dublin" SC Hughes 1889 hardcover red cloth, gilt title, 156  €25.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 51 Estate papers for Crobally Estate, Tramore, Co Waterford 1890-1935 incl valuations, tenants, €100.00 
  copy indentures, Crosthwaite family & Miss Williams.  Good to fine.  (40) 

 52 Alexander Williams RHA (1846-1930).  Pen & ink sketch "Look out Howth Hill 1892" 25cm  €150.00 
 x16cm, neatly framed under glass.  Fine. 

 53 Extracts from the Journal of the Royal Society of Antiquaries of Ireland: 1895 "Notes on the  €40.00 
 Cistercian Abbey of Graignamanagh" Patrick O'Leary 1895, "On Ogham Stones seen in  
 Kilkenny County" Rev E Barry 1895, "Notes on some of the Kilkenny Oghams" RAS McAllister  
 1897, "The Keteller Monument, Kilkenny" PM Egan 1895, "Keteller Stone, Kilkenny" Col PD  
 Vigors, "Irish Flint Arrow-Heads" Rev Raphael Buick 1895 (22 pages), and "Irish Flint  
 Scrapers" WJ Knowles 1898 (24 pages).  Disbound and with illustrations.  Mainly fine.  (6) 

 54 "History of Ireland" Geoffrey Keating Vol I edited and translated by David Comyn 1902, Vols  €100.00 
 II & III edited and translated by PS Dinneen 1908, published by Irish Texts Society hardcover  
 green cloth with gilt decoration.  Original Irish text with translation alongside.  Fine.  (3) 

 55 Large original photograph stated to be support team for German entrant in Gordon Bennett Race, €20.00 

  posing in front of Red Cross van. 29cm x 24cm.  Very good. 
 56 1906 Theatre Royal silk programme for "Her Son" featuring Winifred Emery, neatly mounted €125.00 
  on black board.  Fine. 

 57 "Township of Kingstown.  Urban District Council Reports, Minutes etc for year 1906" publ  €50.00 
 1907 hardbound leather with gilt title on spine, over 500 pages.  Very good. 

 58 1907 Irish International Exhibition daily programme for Nov 2nd softcover 16 pages.  Very  €20.00 
 good. 

 59 "North Dublin: City and Environs" Dillon Cosgrave 1919 hardcover publ by Catholic Truth  €25.00 
 Society 157 pages with fold-out map at front.  Fine. 

 60 Scientific papers: "General Guide to Art Collections: Egyptian Antiquities" MA Murray National €30.00 
  Museum 1910, "Archaeology" Adolf Mahr Keeper of Irish Antiquities National Museum 1932, 
  "The Craft of Coopering" JC Coleman Cork Historical & Archaeological Society 1944,  
 "Excavation of A Cist-Grave At Bealick Macroom" Michael J O'Kelly Cork Historical &  
 Archaeological Society, "The Larnian Culture: A Review" GF Mitchell 1949.  Fine.  (5) 

 61 "Report on Dublin Housing" PC Cowan 1918 softcover 61 pages plus 16 fold-out plans.  Fine. €30.00 

 62 Four booklets.  "The Sacred Egoism of Sinn Féin" Gnáthaigh gan Iarraidh 1918 54 pages,  €30.00 
 "Turning Points in Irish History" Seosamh O Greanna Sinn Féin 1924 15 pages, "Lecture on  
 Irish Citizenship" Dr Conn MacMurchadha Sinn Féin 23 pages, "Eire Nua: Social & Economic  
 Programme of Sinn Féin" 1971 54 pages.  Very good to fine.  (4) 

 63 "Ulster: a brief statement of fact" PS O'Hegarty 1919 card covers 47 pages.  Fine. €30.00 

 64 "Sinn Fein: An Illumination" PS O'Hegarty 1919 hardcover 56 pages publ by Maunsel & Co  €30.00 
 London.  Spine faded, very good. 

 65 Two coloured litho prints: Aftermath of the Easter Rising (16cm x 13cm) & Burning of the  €25.00 
 Custom House (13cm x 10cm), both with titles in Irish and mounted on stiff board for  
 framing.  Fine.  (2) 

 66 "Reminiscences and Anticipations" J Joly 1920 hardcover 264 pages with 9 illustrations, last  €30.00 
 chapter is "In Trinity College during the Sinn Fein Rebellion" 46 pages.  Fine. 

 67 "The Evolution of Sinn Fein" RM Henry 1920 hardcover no dust jacket, gilt title on spine, 284  €20.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 68 "What Irish Republicans Stand For" Constance de Markievicz c1924 eight-page pamphlet.   €25.00 
 Very good. 

 69 "The Workhouse Ward" Lady Gregory one-act play publ by Putnam c1925 softcover 22 pages. €20.00 
   Fine. 

 70 1927 programme for John McCormack Recitals at Theatre Royal softcover 24 pages.  A little  €40.00 
 crumpled, very good. 

 71 "Béaloideas: Journal of the Folklore of Ireland Society" Vol 1 No 1 1927, and incomplete  €30.00 
 run of 14 issues 1935 to 1966, also St Patrick's College Maynooth magazines: "The  
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 Silhouette" 1963 x2, "Thinking 69 Maynooth".  Good to fine.  (18) 

 72 "Foclóir Gaedhilge agus Béarla: An Irish English Dictionary" Rev Patrick S Dineen 1927 new  €70.00 
 edition hardcover green cloth with gilt titles and decoration 1340 pages.  Fine. 

 73 Religion.  Range of pamphlets & booklets incl "The Dawning of Emancipation" Denis Gwynn  €30.00 
 1929, "Ireland & Her Church" Catherine McSorley 1961, Butler's Catechism, Dr Kirwan's  
 Catechism in Irish, "Ireland's Peril" Rev E Cahill SJ 1930, "Portrait of a Communist" John  
 McPartland 1951, Vocational Organisation Commission Synopsis of Recommendations 1945, 
  "Lives of the Irish Saints" Part II 1873 incomplete.  Mainly fine.  (9) 

 74 "What Irish Republicans Stand For" Constance de Markievicz 1920s booklet reprinted from  €20.00 
 "Forward", softcover 8 pages.  Very good. 

 75 Catholic Truth Society of Ireland.  Five 11930s booklets: "The Hills of Holy Ireland" Ardrigh,  €30.00 
 "Growth of the Parish System in the Church" Most Rev Dr O'Donnell, "The Cruise of the Erin's  
 Hope or Gun-Running in '67" MJ O'Mullane, "Islam" Rev A Vincent, "Gerald Griffin" D  
 Coppinger.  Fine.  (5) 

 76 Railway.  Large collection of parcel labels with much duplication: Great Northern Railway Co  €50.00 
 Ireland x90, Great Southern Railways x4, CIE x7, Dublin & South Eastern Railway x7, Dublin  
 Wicklow & Wexford Railway x2, Ulster Railway x2, also few parcel and luggage receipts plus  
 GNRI caution ticket.  Mainly fine.  (125) 

 77 "Prison Letters of Countess Markievicz, also poems & articles relating to Easter Week by Eva  €75.00 
 Gore-Booth & biographical sketch by Esther Roper" 1934 hardcover first edition 315 pages  
 with 16 illustrations.  Wear to spine & corners, very good. 

 78 "Green Rushes" Maurice Walsh 1935 hardcover, no dust jacket, 349 pages, signed copy.  Fine. €25.00 

 79 "Elise Sandes and Theodora Schofield: 21 years of unrecorded service for the British Army  €25.00 
 1913-1934" Ella Potter & Winifred Matheson hardcover with dust jacket, undated (c1935)  
 160 pages.  Mentions Curragh, Magilligan & Ballykinlar Camps.  Fine. 

 80 "Portrait of a Rebel Father" Nora Connolly O'Brien 1935 hardcover with dust jacket 327  €120.00 
 pages.  Signed by the author, some foxing, otherwise fine. 

 81 Advertising.  Biscuit tin label for Geary's Limerick Thin Arrowroot Biscuits, full colour 23cm x €25.00 
  23cm, mounted on card ready for framing.  Fine. 

 82 Northern Ireland Guide Books.  "Ulster for your holiday" Ulster Tourist Development  €25.00 
 Association 1948 edition 320 pages, fold-out map at back, 1953 312 pages, fold-out map at  
 back, Ulster Guide c1960 320 pages and c1965 326 pages with colour illustrations, both with  
 map at back.  Fine.  (4) 

 83 "Tom Clarke and the Irish Freedom Movement" Louis Le Roux 1936 hardcover, no dust  €40.00 
 jacket, 244 pages.  Very good. 

 84 "The Irish Republic" Dorothy Macardle 1937 1st edition hardcover with dust jacket 1072  €40.00 
 pages, fold-out map, frontispiece loose.  Jacket has some edge faults, book fine, many news  
 cuttings inserted. 

 85 "A Servant of the Queen: Autobiography" Maude Gonne MacBride 1938 first edition Victor  €30.00 
 Gollancz, hardcover with dust jacket 350 pages.  Jacket reinforced with backing paper, few  
 age spots, very good. 

 86 Co Kerry topography etc.  "Chorca Dhuibhne: cuid a IV" An Seabhach 1939, "Cnoc an  €30.00 
 Fhómhair" Micheál O Ciosáin 1988,  "ToponomiAM1a Hiberniae: Dunkerron North" x2,  
 "Toponomia Hiberniae: Kilcrohane (1)" x2, "Toponomia Hiberiniae: Kilcrohane (2)" x2,  
 Journal lof Kerry Archaeological & Historical Society issues x4, 2003, 2004, 2005 & 2008.   
 Good to fine.  (12) 

 87 1939 Department of Education diploma of National Education awarded to Máirín Ní Bhriain,  €50.00 
 attractive border of Celtic design with blue background, 24cm x 33cm framed under glass.   
 Fine. 

 88 "+Kevin: A Portrait of Archbishop Kevin McNamara" Louis Power 1993 softcover 276 pages,  €40.00 
 "Diocese of Cloyne AD 2002" hardcover 96 pages, "St James & Father Tom: A Saint & His  
 Priest" Fr Tom Lawlor Memorial Committee 2004 softcover 112 pages, "Columbanus in his  
 own words" Tomás O Fiaich 1974 softcover 171 pages, Breviarum Romanun (Latin breviary) 
  1934, plus tourist guides to Killarney & St Mel's Cathedrals and St Isidore's Church & College  
 Rome 1950.  Very good to fine.  (8) 
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 89 "Everybody's Political What's What?" George Bernard Shaw 1944 publ Dodd Mead & Co New  €20.00 
 York, hardcover, no jacket, 380 pages, handstamp of Shakespearev & Company Paris, ex  
 library.  Binding loose, very good. 

 90 University College Cork.  Cork University Record 1944 & 1945, UCC Record 1963, 1967, 1968,  €35.00 
 1972, 1976, also 1952 List of Graduates.  All softcover, fine.  (8) 

 91 Four books relating to Ireland.  "Vintage" novel by KM Joyce-Prendergast 1945, "Captain  €25.00 
 Boycott" Philip Rooney 1946, both hardcover with dust jacket, "The Rose of Tralee" John  
 Caball 1964 pamphlet, "Death Sails the Shannon: The Tragic Story of the Colleen Bawn" W  
 MacLysaght & Sigerson Clifford 1960 paperback.  Very good.  (4) 

 92 "Thomas Davis and Young Ireland" edited by MJ MacManus 1945 card covers 127 pages, publ €25.00 
  by Stationery Office Dublin.  Fine. 

 93 Gaiety Theatre programmes.  Large range 1946-1964 with plays, productions by Dublin Grand €50.00 
  Opera Society & Rathmines & Rathgar Musical Society etc.  Mainly fine.  (92) 

 94 "Lady Gregory's Journals 1916-1930" ed Lennox Robinson 1946 hardcover first edition, no  €20.00 
 dust jacket 344 pages.  Fine. 

 95 Olympia Theatre programmes. Range 1946-1965 with a few later, note plays, musicals,  €30.00 
 Dublin Operatic Society etc.  Mainly fine.  (48) 

 96 Theatre programmes.  1947-1990 large range of programmes for theatre & music recitals all  €50.00 
 in Bray incl Bry Drama Festival 1947, 1950 & 1951, Little Flower Hall, Collegian Productions,  
 Bray Theatre Cub, Bray Musical Society, Bray Summer Theatre, Bray Choral Society, United  
 Bray Enertainers, Ronald Ibbs productions etc.  Mainly fine.  (100+) 

 97 "The Famine 1845-1847: A Survey of its Ravages and Causes".  Cover a little grubby, very  €20.00 
 good. Rev T O'Herlihy 1947 softcover 87 pages 

 98 "A Soul for Sale" Patrick Kavanagh 1947 first edition publ MacMillan & Co London, hardcover  €80.00 
 with dust jacket 55 pages.  Jacket edges rubbed and with a few tears, interior fine. 

 99 "I Hear You Calling Me: The Story of John McCormack" Lily McCormack 1949 hardcover with  €30.00 
 dust jacket first British edition, 232 pages incl discography.  Jacket with minor edge faults  
 and in clear protective cover.  Very good. 

 100 Theatre Programmes.  Large range, mainly 1950s/60s, theatre include Peacock, Eblana, Plaza €40.00 
  Listowel, Morning Star, Bernadette Hall Rathmines, Cork Opera House, Dun Laoghaire Town  
 Hall, ecelian Musical Society Limerick, Mermaid Theatre Wicklow, Gas Company Dun  
 Laoghaire, Field Day Darry, RTE Concert Orchestra etc.  Great variety.  Mainly fine  (75) 

 101 "The Dogs of Ireland" Anna Redlich 1949 hardcover with dust jacket publ by Tempest  €25.00 
 Dundalk 149 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 102 This is Ireland: Leinster and the City of Dublin"  Richard Hayward 1949 hardcover with dust  €80.00 
 jacket 256 pages, illustrations by Raymond Piper, facsimile signature of author on title page.   
 Minor edge faults to jacket, very good. 

 103 Abbey Theatre programmes 1949-1960 plus a few later.  Mainly fine.  (50) €40.00 

 104 Gate Theatre programmes, mainly 1950s, a few2clater.  Mainly fine.  (50) €40.00 

 105 Irish Lighthouse.  Irish Times b/w photograph mounted and framed under glass, 30cm  €25.00 
 x25cm.  Unidentified, possibly Rockabill.  Fine. 

 106 "With the IRA in the Fight for Freedom: 1919 to the Truce" Kerryman 1950 paperback 238  €40.00 
 pages.  Very good. 

 107 "Ireland: An Illustrated Guide to the Counties of Ireland" Irish Tourist Board 1953 softcover  €20.00 
 589 pages incl town plans, also "Travelwise: Where to stay and eat in Ireland" 1965 edition  
 156 pages illustrated, fold-out map at back.  Fine.  (2) 

 108 Irish National Theatre.  "The Splendid Years: Recollections of Maire Nic Shiubhlaigh" as told  €20.00 
 to Edward Kenny 1955 hardcover with dust jacket 207 pages incl lists of Irish theatre plays  
 1899-1916.  Fine. 

 109 1956 original coloured cartoon by "Kilroy" (Micheál Ó Nualláin, brother of Brian Ó Nualláin  €250.00 
 aka Flann O'Brien) entitled "And That Ladies and Gentlemen was Ronnie Delaney of Ireland!"  
 showing race track on fire and speeding fire engine, handcoloured, approx 29cm x 29cm  
 framed under glass  Fine. 
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 110 Newspaper supplements.  1956 Wexford People Newspaper portrait of John Redmond x2,  €20.00 
 heavy folds, Fr John Murphy with heavy fold, 1998 Wexford Echo poster of Death of Wolfe  
 Tone, also 1966 page from Irish Independent reproducing issue of April 26/29 1916 with  
 reports of the Rising.  Good to fine.  (5) 

 111 "The Hidden Ireland: A Study of Gaelic Munster in the Eighteenth Century" Daniel Corkery  €20.00 
 1956 hardcover with dust jacket 321 pages.  Fine. 

 112 1956 Theatre Royal poster for Stage: Jimmy O'Dea in "Wait a Minute" and Screen.  Very good.: €25.00 
  "Brother Orchid" Edward Robinson & Humphrey Bogart.  10ins x 12ins, minor edge nibbles 

 113 1956 Theatre Royal programme for Stage: Billy Eckstine and Screen: "Santa Fe Trail" Errol  €25.00 
 Flynn.  10ins x 12ins, minor edge nibbles.  Very good 

 114 1956 Theatre Royal programme for Screen: "High Noon" Gary Cooper and Stage: "Royal  €30.00 
 Showband" Theatre Royal Orchestra.  10ins x 12ins, minor edge faults, very good. 

 115 "The Place-Names of County Wicklow" all seven volumes by Liam Price softcover, fine, also  €65.00 
 "Walking in Wicklow" JB Malone 1964 paperback, good.  (8) 

 116 "The IRB and the 1916 Rising" Diarmuid Lynch 1957 hardcover no dust jacket 228 pages.   €50.00 
 Some scribbles on front free endpaper, damp marks to cover, very good. 

 117 1957 Theatre Royal programme for Stage: Jack Cruise "Holiday Hayride" and Screen: "The  €25.00 
 Girl He Left Behind" Tab Hunter & Natalie Wood.  10ins x 12ins, fine. 

 118 1958 original Corgi Toys Die-0Cast Model Cars catalogue for Irish market with "Switzer"  €30.00 
 handstamp.  Small format 16 pages, fine.  Scarce. 

 119 1950s/60s posters for Dublin University Players productions: "Players Please", "The Infernal  €50.00 
 Machine", "Set Fair", "5 and Twenty".  Fine.  (4) 

 120 "The Black Diaries: an account of Roger Casement's life & times with a collection of his  €30.00 
 diaries & public writings" Peter Singleton-Gates & Maurice Girodias 1959 special edition  
 containing 1911 diary, no 1324 of 1500 issued, hardcover with dust jacket 626 pages.  Jacket  
 has few edge faults, book fine. 

 121 Hilton Edwards.  Collection of memorabilia incl publicity photo, two 1s registered envelopes  €100.00 
 from Dun Laoghaire to Edwards, British Actors' Equity memberships 19777 and 1981, 1978  
 United Arts Club membership card, 1981 birthday telegram, invitations to British Embassy  
 and US Embassy, MacLiammoir / Edwards designed Christmas card etc.  Fine.  (12) 

 122 "Fifty Years of Liberty Hall: Golden Jubilee of ITGWU 1909-1959" large format softcover 96  €30.00 
 pages plus numerous illustrations in b/w & colour, printed at Sign of Three Candles, signed  
 on front endpaper by John Conroy General President ITGWU.  Fine. 

 123 "A Short History of the Irish People" Parts I & II Mary Hayden & GA Moonan undated (1960)  €20.00 
 hardcover 585 pages, fold-out map, notes written in margins of Part II.  Covers bumped &  
 worn, interiors good.  (2) 

 124 "The Eagle of Garryroe & Tales of Tipperary" Charles J Kickham 1963 hardcover with dust  €25.00 
 jacket 342 pages.  Jacket edges with minor tears, very good. 

 125 "The Dance Music of Ireland…arranged with easy passes for Piano Forte" First & Second  €30.00 
 Collections 1965, hardcovers, 45 pages in each, ex library.  (2) 

 126 "Vanishing Dublin" Flora Mitchell 1966 hardcover with dust jacket with 100 colour pictures.   €320.00 
 A few minor nicks to dust jacket, fine. 

 127 "Here's Their Memory: A Tribute to the Fallen of Republican Wexford" Richard Roche 1966  €25.00 
 softcover 94 pages illustrated.  Crease on cover, otherwise fine. 

 128 "James Joyce" Richard Ellmann 1966 paperback 842 pages, also "James Joyce and his World"  €28.00 
 Chester G Anderson 1967 hardcover with dust jacket 144 pages illustrated.  Fine.  (2) 

 129 "The Dublin Magazine" 1966 Easter Rising edition with articles by Eavan Boland, Padraic  €40.00 
 Colum, Monk Gibbon, Denis Johnston, Brendan Kennelly, poems by Seamus Heaney, Eavan  
 Boland, Michael Longley and others.  Signed by Brendan Kennelly at his review of Seamus  
 Heaney's "Eleven Poems", 96 pages.  Fine. 

 130 "Episode at Easter" Sean MacEntee 1966 paperback 176 pages.  Ex library, fine. €20.00 

 131 "AA Illustrated Road Book of Ieland" 1966 hardcover with dust jacket 283 pages with road  €40.00 
 atlas at back.  Fine. 
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 132 "Leaders and Men of the Easter Rising: Dublin 1916" edited FX Martin 1967 hardcover with  €20.00 
 dust jacket 276 pages, ex library. Fine. 

 133 "The National Gallery of Ireland" James White 1968 large format hardcover with dust jacket  €30.00 
 224 pages illustrated in b/w and colour.  Fine. 

 134 "Sausages for Tuesday" Patrick Kennelly 1969 1st edition paperback 149 pages.  Fine. €25.00 

 135 Capuchin Annual 1969 with articles on Margaret Pearse, 1919 Dail, Michael Collins' Squad,  €25.00 
 Republican Courts.  Fine. 

 136 Capuchin Annual 1970 with 350 pages on War of Independence 1919-20 with section for  €30.00 
 each county & illustrations.  Fine. 

 137 "Ireland from old photographs" 1971 and "Dublin from old photographs" 1972, both with  €20.00 
 introduction & commentaries by Maurice Gorham, hardcover with dust jacket.  Fine.  (2) 

 138 Howth.  "Rambles on the Irish Coast" William Hellier Baily modern reprint by Carraig Books  €40.00 
 softcover 68 pages illustrated with fold-out map of Howth Head, also "The Hill of Howth: A  
 Conservation Study for An Taisce" Anthony O’Neill 1971 softcover 68 pages with fold-out  
 map.  Fine.   (2) 

 139 "The Story of the Irish Citizen Army" P O Cathasaigh (Sean O'Casey) 1971 facsimile reprint  €30.00 
 hardcovers publ Talbot Press 72 pages. Fine. 

 140 "British Army and Special Branch RUC Brutalities December 1971-February 1972" compiled  €30.00 
 by Fr Denis Faul Dungannon & Fr Raymond Murray Armagh softcover 78 pages.  Fine. 

 141 "To Take Arms: A Year in the Provisional IRA" Maria McGuire 1973 hardcover with dust  €30.00 
 jacket 159 pages.  Fine. 

 142 "The Grand Canal of Ireland" Ruth Delaney 1973 hardcover with dust jacket, first edition, 255  €35.00 
 pages illustrated colour frontis with b/w photos, maps etc.  Fine. 

 143 "Eamonn de Valera Soldier-Scholar-Statesman" 1975 Irish Independent supplement, also  €25.00 
 "Birth of a Nation" three 2010 supplements, plus 116-page booklet "!905-2005  
 Irish Independent 100 Years in the News".  Fine.  (5) 

 144 "A History of the King's Hospital" Lesley Whiteside 1975 hardcover blue cloth with gilt title  €20.00 
 252 pages.  Fine. 

 145 "The Neighbourhood of Dublin" Weston St John Joyce 1977 with new introduction by  €60.00 
 Maurice Craig hardcover with dust jacket 512 pages.  Fine. 

 146 Medical.  "Brief Lives of Irish Doctors 1600-1965" JB Lyons 1978, "Dublin's Surgeon- €25.00 
 Anatomists & other essays by William Doolin" edited by JB Lyons 1987, both hardcover with  
 dust jacket,  "The School of Physic Trinity College Dublin: a retrospective view" Peter  
 Gatenby 1994, "Irish Folk Medicine" Patrick Logan 1981, both softcover.  Fine.  (4) 

 147 "The Painters of Ireland c1660-1920" Anne Crookshank and The Knight of Glin 1978 large  €20.00 
 format hardcover with dust jacket 303 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 148 "Field Work" Seamus Heaney 1979 paperback 64 pages, signed on title page.  Fine. €60.00 

 149 Limerick Rock 'n' Roll Club.  Group of newsletters etc with autographs: 1984 Buddy Holly  €45.00 
 Convention x2, "Be-Bop Mail" 1986-1991 x22, also Rock'n' Roll Club programme 1979 x2, all  
 with autographs incl Sonny Curtis, Gerry Allison & Joe Maulden (Crickets), Craig Douglas,  
 Marmalade, The Searchers, Frank Chisum (Elvis impersonator), Swingin' Blue Jeans, Mike  
 Berry, Billy J Kramer etc, many multiples.  Also 1966-2010 range of magazines with some  
 Irish, note Disc & Music Echo, New Spotlight 1966 & 1973, BBC Story of Rock & Pop x2,  
 Melody Maker Special 1976, Billboard 1994, Hot Press special on The Cranberries, Shindig  
 2010 x2, The Songwriter 1979, Folk Review 1975 x2 etc.  Mainly fine.   (50) 

 150 "Sheridan LeFanu and Victorian Ireland" WJ McCormack 1980 hardcover with dust jacket 310  €40.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 151 "Westport House and the Brownes" The Marquess of Sligo 1981 hardcover with dust jacket  €25.00 
 111 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 152 "The Armagh Women" Nell McCafferty 1981 softcover 94 pages.  Fine, scarce. €60.00 

 153 "Images of Belfast" Robert Johnstone & Bill Kirk 1983 large format hardcover with dust  €20.00 
 jacket 174 pages illustrated colour & b/w.  Fine. 
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 154 "Nua Fhiliocht na Gaeilge: Four Modern Irish Poets" presented by Daithi O hUaithne 1985  €40.00 
 special edition no 81 of 500 published in honour of visit of Chaim Herzog to Ireland,  
 hardcover, blue cloth with gilt decoration, 78 pages in Irish & Hebrew.  Fine. 

 155 Modern Politics.  "A Fistful of Dáilers" cartoons by Martyn Turner 1987, "The Women Who  €25.00 
 Won: Women of the 27th Dail" Una Claffey 1993, "Fine Gael 1923-1987" Brian Maye 1993, all  
 softcover.  Fine.  (3) 

 156 "The Brightest Jewel: A History of the National Botanic Gardens Glasnevin, Dublin" E Charles  €110.00 
 Nelson & Eileen M McCracken 1987 large format softcover 275 pages illustrated in b/w &  
 colour.  Fine. 

 157 "The Irish in Australia" Patrick O'Farrell 1987 hardcover with dust jacket 1987 335 pages  €26.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 158 "The Dublin Pictorial Guide & Directory of 1850" Henry Shaw 1988 reprint of 1850 original  €26.00 
 with introduction by Kevin B Nowlan, softcover.  Very good. 

 159 "Anna Liffey: The River of Dublin" John de Courcy & Stephen Conlin 1988 large format  €25.00 
 softcover 64 pages illustrated incl large panoramic view loosely inserted.  Fine. 

 160 Annie MP Smithson.  Three paperback novels: "Her Irish Heritage" 1988, "The Marriage of  €25.00 
 Nurse Harding" 1989 & "Nora Connor" 1989.  Trained as a nurse, Smithson was active in Sinn 
  Fein and Cumann na mBan in 1920s.  Fine.  (3) 

 161 "Dubliners" photographs by Tony O'Shea, text by Colm Tóibín 1990 hardcover 160 pages.   €35.00 
 Fine. 

 162 "A Legend in Downtown Shopping - Clery's from its Beginnings to 1940" foolscap  €35.00 
 presentation ringbound 166 pages board covers illustrated with 5 old photographs.  Unusual, 
  fine. 

 163 "For Ireland and Freedom: Roscommon's Contribution to the Fight for Independence"  €25.00 
 Michael O'Callaghan 2nd edition 1991 softcover 142 pages.  Fine. 

 164 "Natural Heritage: Meath, Cavan Westmeath Nature Yearbook 1991" ed Patrick J Nugent  €25.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 126 pages illustrated in colour.  Fine. 

 165 "Winding the Clock: O'Rahilly and the 1916 Rising" Aodagán O'Rahilly 1991 hardcover with  €30.00 
 dust jacket 254 pages.  Fine. 

 166 Patrick Kavanagh.  "The Complete Poems" edited by Peter Kavanagh 1992 paperback, also  €35.00 
 "Patrick Kavanagh: A Poet's Country - Selected Prose" edited by Antoinette Quinn 2003  
 paperback, signed by editor.  Fine.  (2) 

 167 "The Easter Rebellion of 1916" David Trimble MP 1992 softcover 39 pages.  Signed dedication €35.00 
  on title page.  Fine. 

 168 "Academy Without Walls" programme for RHA Banquet exhibition 1994 with pictures &  €20.00 
 resumes of all exhibitors, also Nathaniel Hone RHA catalogue for Gorry Gallery exhibition  
 2002.  Fine.  (2) 

 169 "A History of the County Dublin" Francis Elrington Ball 1995 facsimile reprint of original  €230.00 
 1902 edition in six volumes green cloth bindings in slipcase , illustrated line drawings & b/w  
 plates.  Fine. 

 170 "The Irish Famine: A Documentary History" Noel Kissane 1995 National Library of Ireland  €45.00 
 softcover 184 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 171 "The 1798 Rebellion: Photographs & Memorabilia from the National Museum of Ireland"  €20.00 
 Michael Kenny 1996 softcover 48 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 172 "Markey - 30 Years at the Oriel Gallery" Oliver Nulty 1997 hardcover with dust jacket 128  €30.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 173 "The Lost Theatres of Dublin" Philip B Ryan 1998 softcover 240 pages illustrated.  Fine. €25. 

 174 Friends and 1798: Quaker witness to non-violence in 18th century Ireland" Glynn Douglas  €30.00 
 1998 softcover 95 pages illustrated, with signed dedication by the author on title page.  Fine. 

 175 "Father Browne's Titanic Album: A passenger's photographs and personal memoir" EE  €40.00 
 O'Donnell 1998, foreword by Dr Robert Ballard, large format hardcover with dust jacket 120  
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 176 "Flora of County Dublin" Dublin Naturalists Field Club 1998 hardcover with dust jacket 558  €30.00 
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 pages illustrated.  Signed by 19 members.  Fine. 

 177 "Portcaman" No 4 1999, journal of Bushmills Folklore & History Group, softcover 80 pages  €25.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 178 "Irish Architectural and Decorative Studies" Journal of Irish Georgian Society, Vol II 1999 208 €30.00 
  pages & Vol IV 2001 224 pages.  Fine.  (2) 

 179 Charles Stewart Parnell.  Wall plaque plaster bust painted brown on marble base.  Attractive,  €30.00 
 8ins x 12.5ins, heavy. 

 180 "A Window of Opportunity: An Aerial Exhibition from the Irish Air Corps" 2000 (?) large  €75.00 
 landscape hardcover, 68 full-page colour photos.  Fine. 

 181 "A History of Dungarvan Town & District" Patrick C Power 2000 softcover 330 pages  €25.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 182 Roddy Doyle, signed first editions.  "Rover Saves Christmas" 2001, "The Guts" 2013, "Two  €40.00 
 More Pints" 2014, also unsigned "Rory & Ita" 2002.  All hardcover.  Fine.  (4, three signed) 

 183 "History of Dun Laoghaire Harbour" John de Courcy Ireland 2001 hardcover with dust jacket  €20.00 
 183 pages with two fold-out prints.  Fine. 

 184 "St Anne's: The Story of a Guinness Estate" Joan Ussher Sharkey 2002 softcover 117 pages  €27.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 185 "A Tragic Troubadour: Life & Collected Work of Folklorist, Poet & Translator Edward Walsh  €18.00 
 (1805-1850)" John J O Ríordáin 2005 hardbound with dust jacket 735 pages.  Fine. 

 186 Irish Art.  "Whipping the Herring: Survival and Celebration in Nineteenth Century Irish Art"   €20.00 
 2006 large format hardcover with dust jacket published by Crawford Art Gallery Cork to  
 coincide with exhibition of the same name, 264 pages with copious colour illustrations.  Fine. 

 187 Co Cavan.  "Noisy Mansions: 150 Years of National Education in Munterconnaught 1856- €25.00 
 2006" ed Declan Cooney, Brendan O'Brien & Noeleen Skelly 2006 hardcover 216 pages  
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 188 "WB Yeats Works & Days" James Quinn, Eilish Ni Duibhne & Ciara McDonnell 2006 boo to  €20.00 
 accompany Yeats exhibition at National Library of Ireland, softcover 177 pages illustrated.   

 189 "War Rationing and cross-border smuggling" 2007 booklet by Omeath Active Retirement  €20.00 
 Grpou & Bloomfield Historical Society 28 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 190 "Always Me" Dickie Rock with Tony McCullagh 2007 hardcover with dust jacket 212 pages,  €30.00 
 signed on front endpaper by Dickie Rock.  Fine. 

 191 "Dublin's Gaiety Theatre: The Grand Old Lady of South King Street" Robert O'Byrne 2007  €75.00 
 large format hardcover with dust jacket 212 pages extensively illustrated in colour.  Fine. 

 192 "God's Executioner: Oliver Cromwell and the Conquest of Ireland" Micheál O Siochrú 2008  €28.00 
 softcover 316 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 193 "Hugh Lane: Founder of a Gallery of Modern Art for Ireland" edited Barbara Dawson 2008  €25.00 
 large format hardcover with dust jacket 206 pages illustrated, published on the occasion of  
 "Hugh Lane 100 Years" exhibition at Dublin City Gallery.  Fine 

 194 "Dublin Zoo: An Illustrated History" Catherine De Courcy 2009 softcover 356 pages  €22.00 
 illustrated colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 195 "An Illustrated History of the Phoenix Park: Landscape & Management to 1880" John A  €50.00 
 McCullen Office of Public Works 2009 large format hardcover 371 pages illustrated in colour  
 incl maps & plans.  Scarce, fine. 

 196 Co Kilkenny.  "Callainn: The Treasures and the History of the Christian Era" compiled Philip  €25.00 
 P Lynch 2010 large format hardcover with dust jacket 392 pages illustrated colour & b/w.   
 Signed dedication by Philip Lynch on front endpaper.  Fine. 

 197 "the Metals: From Dalkey to Dun Laoghaire" Rob Goodbody 2010 paperback 134 pages  €30.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 198 "Human Chain" Seamus Heaney 2010 hardcover with dust jacket 85 pages, signed by Heaney  €100.00 
 on title page.  Fine. 

 199 "Vanishing Ireland: Recollections of Our Changing Times" James Fennell & Turtle  €35.00 
 Bunbury2011 large format hardcover with dust jacket 180 pages illustrated colour & b/w.   
 Fine. 
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 200 Botanic Gardens.  "The Palm House" photography by Amelia Stein, text by Brendan Sayers,  €35.00 
 foreword by John Banville 2012 large format hardcover 127 pages.  Fine. 

 201 "From Village to Suburb: The Building of Clontarf since 1760" Claire Gogarty 2013 softcover  €32.00 
 222 pages illustrated in colour.  Fine. 

 202 "The Gates Flew Open: An Irish Civil War Prison Diary" Peadar O'Donnell 2013 softcover  €35.00 
 reprint of 1965 original, 192 pages.  Fine. 

 203 "Griffith College Dublin: A history of the campus 1813-2013" John Dorney 2013 softcover 91  €30.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 204 "Wonderful Mountains of Mourne" Simon Scott 2014 landscape hardcover pages  €35.00 
 unnumbered, colour photographs.  Fine. 

 205 Electric Picnic Music and Arts Festival Stradbally 2013 official festival programme card  €35.00 
 covers  162 pages.  Some water staining, due to inclement weather! 

 206 "the Ginger Man" JP Donleavy 2015 sixtieth anniversary edition hardcover with dust jacket  €30.00 
 372 pages with illustrated iconography, signed by the author at half-title.  Fine. 

 207 "A Nation and Not a Rabble: The Irish Revolution 1913-1923" Diarmaid Ferriter 2015  €25.00 
 paperback 517 pages.  Fine. 

 208 "Centenary Reflections on the 1916 Rising" Galway County Perspectives ed Maire Mannion  €35.00 
 2016 softcover 727 pages illustrated, in English & Irish.  Fine. 

 209 "When the Clock Struck in 1916: Close Quarter Combat in the Easter Rising" Derek  €40.00 
 Molyneaux & Darren Kelly 2016 softcover 337 pages, also "We Go into Action Today at Noon:  
 First-hand Accounts from Ireland's Revolutionary Years 1913-22" Eamonn Duggan 2021  
 hardcover 254 pages.  Fine.  (2) 

 210 "The Fanore School Case 1914-1922" Joe Queally 2016 second edition softcover 139 pages  €20.00 
 illustrated.  Signed by the author.  Fine. 

 211 "Yeats: The Family Collection" Sotheby's auction catalogue 2014, 175 pages fully illustrated.   €20.00 
 Fine. 

 212 "In Weston Skies: A personal memoir of flying at Weston in the 1950s" Bob Montgomery  €25.00 
 2018 softcover 128 pages illustrated, signed by the author.  Fine. 

 213 "The Goldsmiths of Dublin: Six Centuries of Achievement" Douglas Bennett 2018 hardcover  €20.00 
 with dust jacket 102 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 214 "Between Two Hells: The Irish Civil War" Diarmaid Ferriter 2021 hardcover with dust jacket  €45.00 
 328 pages, first edition.  Very fine. 

 215 "Ringsend Sailing Trawlers with some history of Boatbuilding in Ringsend" Cormac Lowth  €25.00 
 2021 softcover 374 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 216 "Why Can't We: The Story of the Cranberries and the Band's Iconic Frontwoman Dolores  €30.00 
 O'Riordan” curated by Stuart Clark 2021 from pages of Hot Press softcover 224 pages  
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 217 " A Time-Line of the Civil War in County Kildare 1922-1924" Mario Corrigan, James Durney  €45.00 
 & Karel Kiely et al 2022 softcover 164 page illustrated.  Fine. 

 218 "Abandoned Ireland" Rebecca Brownlie 2022 large format hardcover 2022, decorated boards  €20.00 
 250 pages copious colour illustrations.  Fine. 

 219 "Motor Assembly in Ireland" Bob Montgomery 2024 third edition softcover 240 pages  €25.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

  

  EPHEMERA: World 

 220 Map of the York & Ainsty Hunt by John Sampson 1881, coloured, linen-backed in blue board  €25.00 
 covers with gilt title.  Some damp staining at folds, very good. 

 221 The Locomotive Engine and its Development 1803-1896" Clement E Stretton 1896, "British  €30.00 
 Railway History 1830-1876" Hamilton Ellis 1954, "OS Nock's Encyclopaedia of British Steam  
 Railways & Locomotives" OS Nock 2009, all hardcover.  Very good to fine.  (3) 

 222 Natural History.  "Birds shown to the children" MKC Scott & JA Henderson 1906 hardcover  €30.00 
 with 48 colour plates, "Some Moths and Butterflies and their Eggs" Cowan's Nature Book  
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 1908 softcover b/w illustrations, "British Fresh-Water Fishes" Sir Herbert Maxwell c1904  
 hardcover with 24 colour plates.  Very good.  (3) 

 223 "Topsy-Turvy being Shreds and Patches of a Christmas Dream" WJ Minnion illustrated by  €35.00 
 Charles Robinson 1913 hardcover publ by "The Connoisseur" 84 pages.  Board covers worn  
 at corners, interior very good. 

 224 UK.  Little Theatre, Strand, 1927 programme for "Dracula" based on Bram Stoker's novel.   €25.00 
 Very good. 

 225 UK.  "HEIL! A Picture Book compiled from authentic material" publ Bodley Head 1934  €25.00 
 hardcover, no dustjacket 203 pages illustrated.  Cover rubbed and faded, interior very good. 

 226 Girls' Annuals.  "The Pennant Story Book for Girls", "The Triumph Book for Girls", "School  €20.00 
 Stories for Girls" and "Monster Book for Girls", all 1950s large format hardcover.  Very good.   
 (4) 

 227 Model Railway.  Large quantity of 35mm negative strips of models ertc plus three blueprint  €20.00 
 track layouts. Fine.  (100s) 

 228 Daily Mail Motoring Guide 1951, 1952 & 19563, small format card covers, each 160 pages.   €20.00 
 Fine.  (3) 

 229 1950s Boys' Annuals.  "Buffalo Bill Wild West Annual" 1951, "Kit Carson's Cowboy Annual"  €20.00 
 1954 & 1955, "The Golden Picture Book of Red Indians" 1952, all decorative hardcovers.   
 Covers scuffed & worn, good.  (4) 

 230 International Advertising Conference London 1951 delegate's handbook plus souvenir book  €25.00 
 of caricatures of delegates (84 colour caricatures incl CE McConnell & EF Macsweeney of  
 Ireland).  Fine.  (2) 

 231 UK, Motoring.  Original classic sales brochures for Austin Mini Countryman, Moris Mini  €25.00 
 Traveller, Morris Oxford Traveller, MG-1100, Triumph Spitfire 1500, Wolseley 1500.  All in  
 colour, fine.  (6) 

 232 "Modern Tramway & Light Railway Review" x66 issues, 1965-1970.  Fine.  (66) €20.00 

 233 UK, Motoring.  1968 VW Beetle 1600 sales brochure fold-out 16 pages.  Fine. €20.00 

 234 Everley Brothers.  Large folder of fan magazines, mainly 1980s, incl correspondence from UK  €40.00 
 fan club, programmes for 1984 Reunion Tour, 1985 In Concert x2, both signed on cover, also  
 autograph of Albert Lee, 1991 concert programme signed by Phil and Duane Eddy, poster  
 featuring album covers x3 etc.  Also Cliff Richard items incl. programme for Dave Clark's  
 "Time: The Musical" signed inside by Cliff Richard, publicity photo signed in marker pen  
 (slightly smudged), programmes for 1988, 1989 & 1992 tours, 1988 30th anniversary  
 magazine, also b/w photo of The Shadows signed by Bruce Welch & Hank Marvin.  Fine.  (40) 

 235 Nature.  Reader's Digest Field Guides: "Animals of Britain", "Water Life of Britain" &  €30.00 
 "Butterflies & Other Insects of Britain", all hardcover 1984 with colour illustrations  
 throughout, over 300 pages in each.  Fine.  (3) 

 236 Meccano Magazine 30 issues, 1947-1954, very good to fine.  (30) €20.00 

 237 2012 newspaper supplements relating to RMS Titanic.  Irish Independent 24-page, Titanic  €15.00 
 Stories pat 1, Sunday Times poster.  Fine.  (3) 

 238 "Charlotte's Web" EB White 1952 1st US edition publ Harper & Row New York, hardcover  €80.00 
 with dust jacket 184 pages illustrated.  Minor edge faults to jacket, book fine. 

  

  POSTCARDS 

 239 Railway.  Real photo postcards of locomotives, mainly Irish incl Maeve at Thurles, GNR x3,  €40.00 
 Belfast & Co Down x2, Belfast x3, set of 6 on line near Portadown etc.  Fine.  (22) 

 240 Co Cork.  Mixed group with Glengarriff x17 with some better real photo (Church of Holy  €20.00 
 Trinity, Italian Gardens, Bay, Cromwell Bridge), also Healy Pass, Bantry Town & Railway  
 Station, 1950s with Eva Brennan verse etc.  Fine.  (35) 

 241 Dublin.  Topo group with St Patrick's Cathedral x3, Grafton Street, Nelson's Pillar, St Michan's  €30.00 
 Church, Islandbridge, Howth, Portmarnock, Red Island Skerries etc.  Mainly fine.  (22) 

 242 Market scenes.  Fair Green Dundalk, Fair Day Cahirciveen, Market Day Clifden x2 different,  €45.00 
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 Market Day Portadown x3 different, Fair Day Warrenpoint, also real photo of Creamery  
 Augher, Co Tyrone. Mainly fine.  (9) 

 243 Mixed topographical lot with Waterfoot, Main Street Cootehill, Omeath, Crosshaven,  €30.00 
 Castlebar x2 with damaged edge, Ballinrobe Market Street, Main Street & St Mary's Church,  
 Clifden x2, one with damaged edge, Roundstone, Boyle Abbey, Homestead Delgany,  
 Powerscourt House, Cookstown Hotel Enniskerry, Quinsboro Road Bray etc.  Mostly fine.  (20) 

 244 Sport.  UK mainly with 1903 real photos of Rowing Cambridge crew on water, Oxford crew  €30.00 
 group, much modern 1996 & 2000 Euros, 2000s footballers, world football stadia, Wembley  
 Stadium set of 10 in pack x2, also English Rugby Cup Final 1986, Motor Racing David  
 Coulthard, Manx Motor Rally 1984, Lester Piggott, Stephen Roche publicity card x3, modern  
 repro cards incl Tom Browne comic etc.  Mainly fine.  (94) 

 245 1904-60 collection of mainly greetings cards in small album with artist-signed x8, humour,  €35.00 
 glamour, 21st birthday etc.  Fine.  (40) 

 246 Comic cards 1918-40 with artist-signed x9 incl McGill, Maurice, Tempest, also Port Said,  €30.00 
 Moat & City Wall Mandalay.  Fine.  (20) 

 247 UK.  Useful lot of actors & actresses incl Martin Harvey, Beerbohm Tree, Gabrielle Ray, Lily  €35.00 
 Langtry, Ellaline Terriss, Zena Dare, Phyllis Dare, Marie Studholme, scenes from plays, Ronald 
  Colman, Spencer Tracey, Norma Shearer, also Lord Fisher & Rear Admiral Bridgeman.  Many  
 real photo, many used.  Fine.  (58) 

 248 UK, Comic.  Useful artist-drawn lot with Donald McGill x18 and Tom Browne x5.  Mainly fine,  €25.00 
 one creased.  (23) 

 249 UK, Comic.  Mixed lot with Louis Wain cats x4, Tom Browne x16, Donald McGill x2, and Mabel  €35.00 
 Lucy Atwell.  Very good to fine.  (23) 

 250 UK, humorous.  Large range with many artist-drawn incl Mabel Lucie Atwell x7, Tempest x3,  €35.00 
 Fred Spurgin x5, Lawson Wood, McGill x2, Gossop, Tom Browne x6 modern reprints, "The  
 Education of Mr Pipp" dana Gibson x10, "Men We Meet" set of 6, "Progressive Courtship" set  
 of 4 etc.  Mainly fine.  (105) 

 251 Shipping.  SS Cambria in Holyhead Harbour real photo, Holyhead Station (passengers  €30.00 
 embarking for Dublin), L&NW Ry steamer Holyhead to Kingstown & North Wall, TSS Princess 
  Maud Stranraer to Larne, SS Thuringia Hamburg-America Line used Cobh 1927.  Fine.  (5) 

 252 UK, Theatre.  Portraits incl many real photo of Darrell Fancourt signed, Mrs Patrick Campbell  €20.00 
 signed, Edith Sharpe, Charles Doran, Seymour Hicks, Henry Lytton, Ellaline Terriss, Martin  
 Harvey, Edith Sharpe etc.  Fine.  (26) 

 253 Good range of foreign postcards, mainly pre-1920 incl British Police Guiana police, Bulawayo  €30.00 
 x2, Nairobi x4, Zanzibar x2, Ugandan chieftain, Calcutta, Karachi, Simla, Rangoon Jail x2,  
 Madras, Kashmir, Burmese natives, Ant-Opium procession Hong Kong, Singapore x2, Pekin  
 fire 2012 x2, Japan x2, New Zealand.  Some used, fine.  (45) 

 254 Mixed lot with Irish x3 (Curraghmore, Shelton Abbey, Leenane), Isle of Man x3 incl St Mary's  €20.00 
 Catholic Church real photo, Bruges x4, Montreal x6, pen & ink sketch, set of 8 views of  
 Titania's Palace (miniature doll's house) etc.  Fine.  (34) 

  

  STAMPS, POSTAL HISTORY: Ireland 

 255 1828-1882 mixed lot of wrappers, entires, fronts and covers incl 1828 scrolled TOO LATE,  €40.00 
 1832 entire from Phoenix Park to London with inspector's crown, 1837 wrapper Tipperary  
 to Dublin, 1835 wrapper with inspector's star to Ireland, 1835 entire Belfast to Dublin, 1836  
 handstruck "1" part wrapper to Howth, 1840 business entire London to Armagh with Maltese 
  cross PAID, 1848 entire Cork to London, 1847 wrapper to C-i-C Horse Guards with boxed  
 LATE MAIL, 1848 wrapper Strabane to Glasgow, 1849 Birmingham invoice to Dublin, 1871  
 Inland Revenue entire with octagonal London PAID etc.  Fair to fine.  (23) 

 256 1831-1881 group of entires, wrappers and covers all used in Ireland: incl 1831 CkMACROSS  €30.00 
 straightline in red, 1833 faint CARRICKFERGUS straight line in red, 1842 Enniscorthy entire  
 with Diblin PAID, 1843 entire with imperf 1d red cancelled Dublin Maltese cross, 1845 entire  
 Kilkenny to Dublin, 1846 1d pink envelope with Cork numeral cancel, three 1d red covers  
 with partial Irish cancels, 1881 folded circular with ½d green cancelled Belfast duplex.  Fair  
 to fine.  (13) 
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 257 1844 wrapper Dublin to London with Dublin square PAID & London tombstone PAID, 1851  €20.00 
 Dublin to London entire letter with circular PAID handstamps of Dublin & London, 1858  
 wrapper Dublin to London with Dublin split ring cds, no postage paid, London receiving cds  
 in red.  Very good.  (3) 

 258 Military.  1921/23 three postcards to Ireland, each with cds ARMY POST OFFICE / S.40 in  €20.00 
 Germany. Fine.  (3) 

 259 Censored.  Three covers Ireland to USA: 1940with Irish censor tape, 1941 with Irish & British  €20.00 
 tape, 1944 with British tape and framed bilingual RELEASED BY CENSOR in red.  Fine.  (3) 

 260 Censored.  1940-44 group of censored covers: Ireland to USA x2 with Irish & British censor  €30.00 
 tape, Ireland to UK x7 each with British censor tape, UK to Ireland with British tape, USA to  
 Ireland x5, one with US and Irish tape, one with British tape, one with Irish tape, one with  
 British tape & bilingual Released by Censor, another with just Released by Censor, also cover  
 on active service to Ireland FPO 576 Middle East with RAF Censor handstamp and bilingual  
 Released by Censor, plus active service cover to Liverpool with naval tombstone censor's  
 handstamp.  Few roughly opened, one front, mainly fine.  (17) 

 261 St Patrick's Day covers.  Group of Staehle illustrated covers cancelled 17th March 1956-1959,  €40.00 
 1961-63, 1965-67, 1969-71, each cancel matches design.  Fine.  (13) 

 262 UN Forces in Cyprus 1960s/70s.  Covers from serving contingents with Irish x4 plus three  €50.00 
 printed parcel labels to Lt-Col O'Broin. Lt-Col Barry & CFT Page, Canadian x8, Finnish x5,  
 Austrian x6, Swedish x5, also "The Blue Beret" newspaper for 30 July 1969.  Good variety of  
 UNFICYP cachets, Battalion cancels, forces airletters etc.  Mainly fine.  (32) 

 263 Ring binder filled with range of covers returned to sender with various markings, some with  €40.00 
 sealing tape 1970s/80s (21) also 3 covers with "Found Open & Sealed" tape, 1932 2d  
 envelope with seal "Stop Vivisection" seal, 1950 cover with imprint "A True Irishman is Kind  
 to Animals", 1973 cover with label "Blood Spots are Cruel", 4 official Saorstat Eireann  
 envelopes, complete sheets of Oireachtas 87 & Discover Ireland labels, quantity of labels incl  
 Aerphost OE78, Customs OE77, Insured OE79, Express, Economy etc.   Mixed condition,  
 interesting lot. 

 264 UK Postal Strike 1971.  Two covers to Ireland by special courier with courier labels and Irish  €30.00 
 defin stamps paying postage within Ireland, 11-02-71 pre-decimal and 15-03-71 decimal.   
 Fine.   (2) 

 265 Maritime.  Group of privately created maximum cards for 2003 Mariners and 2005 Tall Ships, €25.00 
  also first day covers of each set, and SG junior album for Ships with packet of thematic  
 stamps.  (23 covers) 

 266 UK used in Ireland.  1862 id envelope Clonmel duplex, 1879 & 1885 UPU 1d brown postcards  €25.00 
 cancelled Dublin 186 duplex, 1886 mourning cover with enclosed letter, 1d lilac cancelled  
 Dublin duplex.  Fine.  (4) 

 267 1886 cover with QV ½d slate-blue x2 cancelled Dublin 186 duplex, enclosed letter with  €25.00 
 engraved vignette of Edward Green Foley Solicitor, Sackville Street.  Fine. 
 
     268 Overprints.  1925 Narrow Date overprints: 2s6d mint no gum, 10s lightly mounted mint, and  €120.00 
 another mint no gum.  T66, T68 x2, cat €405.  Fine.  (3) 

 269 Overprints.  1927-28 Wide Date 2s6d, 5s x2 & 10s, lightly hinged mint, T72, T73 x2, T74, fine.  €150.00 
  Cat €465.  (4) 

 270 Overprint.  1935 Re-engraved ten shillings seahorse indigo, T77, unmounted mint, gum  €300.00 
 lightly toned.  Cat €950. 

 271 Overprints.  Large range of mainly low values to 2d used, with some minor errors of  €30.00 
 overprint noted, unusual cancellations, coil stamps, perfins etc.  Very good to fine.  (c250) 

 272 1923 1d definitive block of four on plain addressed first day cover, cancelled by 4 heavy  €100.00 
 Dublin/7 cds cancels.  Fine. 

 273 1949 first day cover for 8d & 11d definitives on airmail cover to USA.  Fine. €45.00 

 274 Unmounted mint sets on cards: 1928 O'Connell, 1939 US Constitution, 1941 Rising  €60.00 
 overprints x2 sets, 1945 Davis, 1948 Wolfe Tone, 1953 An Tostal.  Fine um.  Cat over €200.   

 275 1934 GAA on plain addressed first day cover, Dublin "Use the Telephone" machine cancel.   €150.00 
 Some foxing on envelope, otherwise fine. 
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 276 1937 Constitution pair on illustrated first day cover registered to USA, illustration includes  €30.00 
 portrait of De Valera, imprint of Alf McGann on back.  Fine. 

 277 1938 Fr Mathew pair on registered first day cover to Scotland.  Fine. €25.00 

 278 1939 US Constitution pair on plain first day cover to Sweden with unusual cachet in four  €35.00 
 languages in green.  Fine. 

 279 1939 US Constitution pair on illustrated first day cover to USA.  Fine. €25.00 

 280 1939 US Constitution pair on illustrated first day cover by Alf McGann.  Fine. €30.00 

 281 1945 Davis pair on plain addressed first day cover.  Vertical fold away from stamps,  €30.
  otherwise fine. 
 282 1946 Davitt & Parnell pair on plain addressed first day cover, unusual circular Day of Issue  €20.00 
 handstamp.  Fine. 

 283 1946 Davitt & Parnell low value on "illustrated" first day cover with imprinted issue details,  €20.00 
 also high value on plain first day cover.  Fine.  (2) 

 284 1948 Wolfe Tone pair on plain addressed first day cover to Denmark.  Fine. €20.00 

 285 1953 An Tostal pair on plain addressed first day cover.  Fine. €30.00 

 286 1954 Newman pair on Staehle illustrated first day cover, unaddressed.  Fine. €20.00 

 287 1956 Barry pair on Staehle illustrated first day cover unaddressed.  Fine. €25.00 

 288 1958 Aikenhead pair on illustrated first day cover to USA & readdressed there.  Fine. €25.00 

 289 1958 Constitution pair on illustrated first day cover to USA.  Fine. €20.00 

 290 First Day covers in album with 1959 Guinness shareholder's pack in cover with low value  €45.00 
 only x2, 1963 Europa, 1966 Rising pairs, 1970-84 incomplete run, Architecture defins to £5,  
 1984 Railway min sheet x3, clean lot.  (84) 

 291 First Day Covers.  Illustrated group with 1960 Europa x2 with different illustrations, 1962  €45.00 
 Europa maximum card with high value only, 1970 Europa registered to Italy.  Fine.  (4) 

 292 1961 Aer Lingus pair on illustrated first day cover to USA.  Fine. €12.00 

 293 1962 Europa set gutter pairs on two separate illustrated first day covers, unaddressed.  Fine. €50.00 

 294 Irish Times First Day Covers.  1968-80 duplicated range incl 1970 year folder x2, 1971 &  €40.00 
 1975/6 definitives, apparently complete commems 1970-80.  Fine. Addressed.  (70) 

 295 First Day covers in Pioneer album: 1980 Europa x30, 1981 Science & Technology x11, Europa €40.00 
  x9, Commems x7, Horses x14 & Christmas x3.  Mix of Alice Fogerty and An Post covers, all  
 unaddressed.  Fine.  (74) 

 296 Miniature sheets.  Run of used min sheets 1980-2010, cancelled either cds or first day cancel.  €40.00 
  Fine.  (32) 

 297 Miniature sheets.  1980 to 2003 range unmounted mint, much useful.  (39) €60.00 

 298 1983 Dogs miniature sheet x43, um.  Fine.  (43) €75.00 

 299 1984 Railways miniature sheet x21 unmounted mint, and x10 cancelled central first cancel.   €30.00 
 (31) 

 300 Europa sets in sheetlets: 1989-1999 complete run, fine um.  (22 sheetlets) €75.00 

 301 2000 Oscar Wilde "personalised" stamp with label, complete sheet of 20, unmounted mint,  €40.00 
 cat €150. 

 302 First Flight cover, Irish acceptance for 1929 Capetown to Durban ex Smye.  Fine. €70.00 

 303 Zeppelin flight cover.  1938 Denmark to Germany with unusual circular cancellation GRAF  €75.00 
 ZEPPELIN / A , boxed "ZEPPELIN LUFT.POST"and triangular cachet "DANMARK SVERIGE  
 NORGE SUOMI EIRE" and zeppelin over fields. 

 304 First Flight cover.  1939 Imperial Airways North Atlantic service Shannon to USA, with purple €24.00 
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  fight cachet and unusual hand-drawn illustration, backstamped St Johns Newfoundland.   

 305 Postal stationery postcards. 1d red used 1927 with additional ½d stamp to Italy, 1½d  €25.00 
 purple used 1944 and another used 1946 to UK with additional ½d stamps x3.  Fine.  (3) 

 306 Postal stationery envelope 2d green used 1931 with enclosed letter.  Fine. €20.00 

 307 1993-1994 An Post Irish Stamp Year Book hardbound with dust jacket with 33 stamps plus  €25.00 
 min shhet, also limited edition black print, no 178 of 4000 issued.  Fine. 

 308 1994-1995 An Post Irish Stamp Year Book hardbound with dust jacket with 45 stamps, four  €25.00 
 min sheets and limited edition black print, no 1556 of 4000 issued.  Fine. 

 309 2002-2004 Paintings from the National Gallery.  Boxed presentation pack by An Post  €35.00 
 containing 3 sheetlets of 16 plus 11 min sheets of 4 stamps each in three folders.  Fine um. 

 310 Exhibition souvenir booklets.  Cork Philatelic Exhibition 1981, 1983, 1984, 1985, 1986 &  €50.00 
 1989, Mid Western Philatelic Society 1980, 1984, 1985, 1987 & 1988, Limerick Coin, Stamp & 
  Postcard Fair 1979, 1984, 1985, 1986, 1987 & 1988.  Fine.  (17) 

 311 Ireland collection in springback hingeless album with commems 1970-72, 1977-79 & 1984,  €40.00 
 1985 plus 1971 Gerl defins, all um, also folder with above issues used almost complete, good  
 to fine.  (300) 

 312 Stockbook with mint ranges of overprints, Dollard to 10d, 9d red, Rialtas to 1s, Saorstat to 1s, €60.00 
  Se defins to 10d, E defins to 11d, Gerls complete with quantity of multivalue coil  
 combinations, extensive ranges of booklet stamps and combinations for Architecture,  
 Heritage & Birds.  High catalogue value.  Fine.  (100s) 

 313 1992 Ireland's Maritime Heritage hardback book by John de Courcy Ireland, with 7 mint  €30.00 
 stamps, 56 pages illustrated, signed by the author, plus 9 corner blocks of other maritime  
 related issues.  Fine. 

  

  STAMPS: World 

 314 First Flight & Special Airmail covers.  Large world range incl 1929 Australia first East-West,  €100.00 
 india Karachi - London first day of issue of airmails, 1930 Zeppelin flight Buenos Aires to  
 USA, 1932 New Zealand first flight Nelson to Westport, 1934 Air Post exhibition London, RAS  
 flights Birmingham-Teignmouth, Glasgow-Manchester, Plymouth-Cardiff, 1935 India  
 Calcutta-Bombay, 1939 Canada Montreal-Botwood, 1952 BOAC London-Colombo x3  
 different, 1968 Colombia Papal Visit x5, 1969 GB Concorde fdc signed Brian Trubshaw & first  
 UK flight, 1975 Severn Airways Bristol-Cork, Cork-Swansea, 1976 first scheduled Concorde  
 flight London-Washington, also few airmail covers incl 1929 London-Casablanca, 1935  
 Buenos Aires-UK via Condor x6 etc.  Some with foxing, mainly fine.  (60) 

 315 Australia. SG printed album for issues 1917-1977, with mint stamps 1937-1976 with a fair  €50.00 
 degree of completion. Fine.  (few 100) 

 316 Australia.  Three Australia Post publications: 1995 Antarctic Whales & Dolphins includes AAT €35.00 
  min sheet, 1996 Nature of Australia (no stamps), both large format hardback books 40  
 pages, also 1999 folder Australian Sailing Ships containing five $1stamps and $5 phonecard.   
 Fine.  (3) 

 317 British Commonwealth collection in stockbook, some QV & EVII, mainly GVI & EII to 1970,  €140.00 
 with many useful sets incl Bahamas EII to 10s, $5, Bermuda QV 1s, GV 10s, EII £1, $2.40,  
 British Solomon Islands, BAT to £1, Falkland Islands GV 1s, Fiji EII £1, Gibraltar, Gold Coast  
 GV 5s, EII 5s, Malta Silver Wedding £1, New Zealand, Palestine, Sierra Leone EII £1, St Helena  
 EII 10s etc.  Mainly mint.  (many 100s) 

 318 British Commonwealth collection in New Ideal printed album with strength in GV, GVI & early €400.00 
  QEII, countries A-Z but much useful Ireland with Dollard overprints 2s6d to 10s mint, Re- 
 engraved 2s6d, 5s and commem sets 1929 O'Connell to 1958 Clarke mint.  Throughout mint  
 or used, mainly fine.  (many 100s) 

 319 British stamps overprinted for use abroad.  Collection in album with Bechuanaland values to €75.00 
  3d, 4d block of 6, Bahrain GVI 5s,1957 Jamboree blocks of 4 used, Cyprus QV 2½d rose- 
 lilac, Kuwait GVI to 10R used x2, British Levant EVII to 2 piastres, QV to 80 paras on 5d green  
 used x2, MEF GVI to 2s6d used, Morocco Agencies GV to 1 franc used, GVI to 2s6d mint, Qatar  
 EII to 10 rupees on 10s mint, Zanzibar QV on India 3 annas & 8 annas etc.  Mainly fine.  (c300) 
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 320 Official PO stamp year books.  Belgium 1998 with 32 stamps plus 5 min sheets, and Italy 1991 €50.00 
  with 34 stamps, both hardback books, Italy in slipcase.  Fine. (2) 

 321 Canada.  1988-93 group of presentation packs with commem sets, some with fdc as well, plus €45.00 
  some covers incl 1912 card with Moose Jaw & Calgary RPO cds, first flight covers 1929  
 Moncton-Montreal, 1938 Vancouver-Wlliams Lake, 1950 Jetliner Toronto-New York, 1977  
 Concorde Ottawa-London signed by pilot, few 1993 fcs, mint stamps etc.  Fine.  (15 packs, 13  
 covers, 10 stamps) 

 322 Censored covers.  WWI x5 incl POW acknowledgement cards x2, letter returned marked  €50.00 
 "Present Location Unknown", WWII period: Ireland to UK with British censor tape x4, 14 to  
 Ireland with various Censor's tape and handstamps, 12 to UK from Egypt, Brazil x5, Palestine, 
  Chile, Gold Coast x3 etc.  Some roughly opened, fair to fine.  (37) 

 323 European countries in springback album with France & Colonies mainly used 1852-1990  €500.00 
 with useful Napoleon III imperf & perf, Ceres, Peace & Commerce types to 20F, 1918 Red  
 Cross 15c+5c pair, Norway 1856-1987 with good early defins, good range commems incl min 
  sheets mint or used, Austria 1955-1980 mainly used with defins to 10sh, commems etc.   
 Nice lot, mainly fine.  (2000+) 

 324 European Union, CEPT & Europa issues 1951-79 on Lighthouse printed pages incl Greece  €140.00 
 1951, NATO issues, 1967 Free Trade Agreement, Council of Europe, Scandinavian joint  
 issues, 1975 Architectural Heritage x60 etc.  Mainly unmounted mint, a few used.  (398) 

 325 Great Britain.  Useful range of first day covers 1952-1971: Wiling defins 9d, 11d, 3d+6d+7d,  €40.00 
 1953 Coronation illustrated, 1957 Scout Jubilee, 1958 regionals 3d x6, NI, Wales & Scotland  
 6d + 1s3d, 1960 Post Office, 1963 Red Cross illustrated, 1964 Shakespeare x 2 sets, Botanical  
 set, 1971 Ulster Paintings, Universities x4 individual covers etc.  Mainly fine.  (44) 

 326 Zeppelin flight cover.  1930 postcard New York to Friedrichshafen via South America with US €70.00 
  Zeppelin 65c green stamp, red South american flight cachet and diamond shaped cachet for  
 first Europe Pan America Round Flight, Friedrichshafen cds.  Fine. 

 327 Isle of Man 1991-1998 mint collection in Lindner hingeless album with complete run of  €50.00 
 commems, defins and min sheets, missing only four values from 1993 Shipping set.  Fine um.  
  (100s) 

 328 Japan.  1936-89 collection in three ring binders, with National Parks sets 1936 to 1951 mint  €75.00 
 plus some used, New Years stamps from 1948 with min sheets 1966-88 um virtually  
 complete, various commemoratives 1971-89 incl booklet panes, min sheets and first day  
 covers.  Fine.  (100s) 

 329 Portugal.  Two official Post Office hardback books: 1993 Jewels of the Portuguese Crown text  €40.00 
 in Portuguese & English containing 10 stamps and a limited edition min sheet, 140 lavishly  
 illustrated pages, limited edition no 90 of 15,000, also "Elogio do Selo: 150 anos do Selo  
 Postal Portugues 1953-2003" with 7 stamps and min sheet, 86 pages on history of  
 Portuguese stamps, no 6625 of 15,000 issued.  Fine.  (2) 

 330 South Korea.  1994 official Post Office album for 21st UPU Congress & Philakorea, large  €28.00 
 hardback book with South Korea issues (13 stamps, 14 min sheets, 9 stationery items), text  
 in Korean & English.  Fine. 

 331 Graf Zeppelin flight cover.  1933 Seville to Friedrichshafen with Spanish stamps cancelled  €400.00 
 "Correo Aereo Sevilla" with purple flight cachet front and back, addressed to Hon James Craig 
  London.  Fine. 

 332 Great Britain collection in springback album, incl 1840 1d black two margins, 1841 2d x4, 1d  €200.00 
 reds plates 71-214 ( 102), 1860s/70s surface-printed to 1s, 1883 lilac & green to 1s, Jubilee  
 values to 1s, EVII & GV defins, GVI high values to £1 x2, 1948 Silver Wedding £1 mint, QEII  
 mint and used to 1970 incl high value castles, many blocks of four, cylinders etc.  Mainly fine.   
 (many 100s) 

 333 Great Britain 1d red letters in four corners 1858-79, collection of used with plate nos 71 to  €60.00 
 220, missing only 15 to complete, also packet of 100+ all used in Ireland plus 5 u,sed on  
 cover.  Some faults, mainly very good to fine used.  (250) 

 334 "List of the Principal Officers in the Post Office and Particulars of Metropolitan & Provincial  €40.00 
 Establishments & British Post Offices & Agencies Abroad" 1920 hardbound, includes Ireland.  
  403 pages, very good. 

 335 Great Britain.  1971-78 collection in Utile album with sets in blocks of four, a few larger, note  €40.00 
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 traffic light controls and gutters etc, also used singles.  Face stated to be £75. 

 336 Mixed lot of mint sets incl Isle of Man 1980s/90s incl min sheets, Nevis 1980/81 sets to $10  €35.00 
 x3, Great Britain 1960s commems, Tanzania, St Vincent etc.  Fine.  (200+) 

  

  SOCCER 

 337 Republic of Ireland Schoolboy home match programmes: 1947 v England, 1954 v England,  €30.00 
 1954 v Wales, 1956 v England, 1958 v England, 1960 v Wales, 1964 v England, 1969 v  
 England, 1970 v Wales, 1975 v France, 1979 v Northern Ireland, 1983 v Northern Ireland.   
 Very good to fine.  (12) 

 338 Football League v League of Ireland match programmes: 1948 at Preston, 1951 at Goodison,  €40.00 
 1954 at Maine Road, 1955 at Goodison, 1957 at Elland Road, 1959 at Ewood Park, 1961 at  
 Bristol, 1965 at Hull.  Fine.  (8) 

 339 League of Ireland home inter-league match programmes: 1951 v German League, 1953 v  €40.00 
 Football League, 1955 & 1956 v Irish League, 1957 v Scottish League, 1959 v Football  
 League, 1960 v Hessian League.  Fine.  (7) 

 340 Republic of Ireland away match programmes: 1994 v Netherlands at Tilburg, 1996 v  €45.00 
 Netherlands at Rotterdam, v Liechtenstein at Eschen, 2004 v France at Stade de France plus  
 stadium edition, 2006 v Germany at Stuttgart, 2011 v Macedonia at Skopje, Estonia at  
 Tallinn, 2012 v Faeroe Islands at Torshavn, v Oman at Craven Cottage, 2015 v Gibraltar at  
 Faro.  Fine.  (11) 

 341 FAI Cup Semi Finals programmes: 1942 Cork United v Drumcondra (piece of top corner torn  €40.00 
 off) and 1943 Cork United v Brideville.  Very good.  (2) 

 342 Cork United home match programmes: 1943 (Jan 24) v Shamrock Rovers, 1948 (Feb 15) v St  €35.00 
 James's Gate.  Very good.  (2) 

 343 Cork Athletic home match programmes: 1950 (Dec 24) v Limerick, 1951 (Feb 11) v  €30.00 
 Shelbourne, 1953 (Apr 5) v Shelbourne, 1954 (Jan 24) v Waterford, 1955 (Feb 27) v Sligo  
 Rovers, 1956 (Oct 21) v Shamrock Rovers.  Very good.  (6) 

 344 Home match programmes for Junior & ex League of Ireland teams: 1951 Cork Athletic v  €45.00 
 Transport, 1957 Evergreen Utd v Drumcondra, 1961 Cork Celtic v Transport, Cork Hibernians 
  v Cork Celtic, 1993 St James's Gate v Shamrock Rovers, 1998 Newcastle West v Cobh  
 Ramblers, Home Farm Everton v Cobh Ramblers, 1999 Kilkenny City v Cobh Ramblers, 2000  
 Home Farm Fingal v Cobh Ramblers, c2000 Mervue Utd v Wexford Youths, 2001 St Francis v  
 Cobh Ramblers, 2003 Kildare County v Cobh Ramblers, 2004 Dublin City v Longford Town,  
 2007 Monaghan Town v Wexford Youths, 2015 Cabinteely FC v Shelbourne / Waterford / MK  
 Dons.  Fine.  (15) 

 345 FAI Cup Finals official programmes: 1951 Cork Athletic v Shelbourne Draw & Replay, 1962  €45.00 
 Shamrock Rovers v Shelbourne, 1963 Cork Hibernians v Shelbourne, 1968 Shamrock Rovers  
 v Waterford.  Fine.  (5) 

 346 Evergreen United home match programmes: 1953 (Feb 12) v Cork Athletic, (Sep 27) v  €25.00 
 Waterford, 1955 (Mar 6) v Albert Rovers (Cup Replay), (Oct 30) v St Pats Athletic, 1957 (Dec 
  15) v Transport, 1959 (Feb 15) v Cork Hibs.  Fine.  (6) 

 347 Waterford / Waterford Utd home match programmes: 1955 (Mar 6) v Cork Athletic, 1957  €40.00 
 (Oct 13) v Evergreen, 1958 (Jan 5) v Dundalk, 1981 (Dec 13) v Thurles Town, 1982 (Jan 3) v  
 UCD, (Feb 28) v Dundalk, (Mar 21) v Finn Harps, (Nov 7) & (Apr 18) v Bohemians, 1989 (Feb  
 5) v Bray Wanderers, 1990 (Feb 4) v Kilkenny City, (Oct 7) v Shamrock Rovers, 1992 (Jan 26)  
 v Cobh Ramblers, 1994 (Nov 18) v Home Farm, 1995 (Mar 16) v Longford Town, (Mar 24) v  
 Bray Wanderers, (Apr 1) v Finn Harps, (Apr 21) v Home Farm, 2001 (Jan 5) v St Francis.  Fine. (20) 

 
   348 Cork Hibernians home match programmes: 1958 (Mar2) v Transport, (Oct 19) v Shamrock      €30.00 
 Rovers, 1960 (Jan 24) v Sligo Rovers, (Sep 11) v Waterford, 1961 (Jan 8) v Cork Celtic, (Feb  
 12) v Waterford.  Very good to fine.  (6) 

 349 Shamrock Rovers European home match programmes: 1959 v OGC Nice, 1962 v Botev  €40.00 
 Plovdiv, 1963 v Valencia, 1964 v SK Rapid Vienna, 1969 v Schalke 04, 1978 v Apoel Cyprus,  
 1982 v Univ Craiova, 1994 v Gornik Zabrze, 1998 v Altay Spor.  Mainly fine.  (9) 

 350 1960 Cork City Selected v Iceland at The Mardyke official programme.  Scarce, fine. €50.00 
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 351 Waterford FC match programmes.  1974 Texaco Cup Final first leg v Linfield at Kilcohan Park, €30.00 
  2019 Tunnock's Challenge Cup  3rd round v Hearts at RSC, 4th round v Stenhousemuir at  
 Ochilvien.  Fine.  (3) 

 352 1976programmes for New Jersey Americans v Cork Hibernians and Utah Golden Spikers v  €40.00 
 New York Apollo (Peter Thomas, Vinny McCarthy & Sid Wallace on Utah team).  Fine.  (2) 

 353 FAI Cup Finals official programmes: 1978 Shamrock Rovers v Sligo Rovers, 1980 Waterford  €45.00 
 v St Patricks Ath, 1982 Limerick v Bohemians, 1983 Bohemians v Sligo Rovers, 1984  
 Shamrock Rovers v UCD, 1985 Galway Utd v Shamrock Rovers, 1987 Dundalk v Shamrock  
 Rovers, 1988 Derry City v Dundalk, 1989Cork City v Derry City & Replay, 1990 St Francis v  
 Bray Wanderers, 1992 Bohemians v Cork City.  Fine.  (12) 

 354 Cobh Ramblers home match programmes: 1983 v Irish international XI, 1986 v St Mirren,  €30.00 
 1991 v Nottingham Forest, Gillingham, Birmingham City, 1992 v Millwall, Birmingham City,  
 2017 v Norwich City.  Fine.  (8) 

 355 Irish club testimonial match programmes: 1989 Harry Boland St Pats v Shamrock Rovers,  €40.00 
 1988 Alan Patterson Glentoran v St Pats, 1989 Barry Keogh Jack Charlton XI v B. Keogh XI,  
 1994 John Treacy St Pats v Shamrock Rovers, Bobby Browne Shelbourne v Brighton, 1996  
 Tom McNulty Dundalk v Celtic, 1997 Paul Curran Derry City '89 v Derry City '97, 1998 John  
 O'Rourke seln v Shelbourne, 2000 Derek Swan Bohemians v Tranmere Rovers, 2002 Paul  
 Osam St Pats v Shamrock Rovers, 2003 Tony O'Connor Bohemians v St Pats, 2006 Gary  
 Beckett Derry City v Donegal Celtic, 2007 Kieran O'Brien Bray W v Wolves, 2010 Derek  
 Tracey Shamrock Rovers v PFAI Seln, 2016 Gavin Peers Sligo Rovers v Portsmouth.  Fine. (15) 

 356 Bohemians home match programmes: 1993 v Millwall, 1994 v Wimbledon, 1995 v Southend,  €35.00 
 1998 v Portsmouth, Newcastle, 2000 v Dundee Utd, Cardifff City, 2003 v Skonto FC Latvia,  
 Tottenham, 2007 v Sunderland, 2009 v Liverpool, 2011 v Everton, 2015 v Everton XI, 2016 v  
 Portsmouth & Newcastle.  Fine.  (15) 

 357 Cork City European home match programmes: 1994 v Slavia Prague, 1999 v IFK Goteborg,  €40.00 
 2000 v Lausanne Sports, 2001 v FK Liepajas Mettalurgs, 2004 v Malmo FF, 2005 v Slavia  
 Prague, 2016 v Linfield, BK Hacken, KRC Genk, 2017 v Levadia Tallinn.  Fine.  (10) 

 358 Dublin match programmes: 1998 Carlsberg Trophy at Lansdowne Road Liverpool / Lazio /  €30.00 
 Leeds Utd / St Patricks Ath, 2009 Platinum Challenge at Tallaght Liverpool / Manchester Utd  
 / Shamrock Rovers, 2011 Dublin Super Cup at Aviva Celtic / Airtricity League / Inter Milan /  
 Manchester City, 2013 Dublin Decider at Aviva Liverpool v Celtic, 2014 Aviva Challenge  
 Liverpool v Shamrock Rovers, 2016 International Champions Cup at Aviva Celtic v Barcelona,  
 at Thomond Park Inter Milan v Celtic.  Fine.  (7) 

 359 Kildare County FC home match programmes: 2002 v Limerick League Cup (first competitive  €40.00 
 game), v Limerick (first League fixture), Finn Harps, (Nov 9) v Monaghan Town, 2004 (Jul  
 24) v Glebe North, (Apr 3 v Cobh Ramblers, 2005 (Jun 11) v Galway Hibs, 2009 (Jul 17) v  
 Leyton Orient, (Jul 27) v Dundee Utd.  Fine.  (9) 

 360 Setanta Cup match programmes for 2003-2008 with home match programmes 2003 Cork  €35.00 
 City, 2005 Shelbourne x2, Glentoran x2, Longford Town x2, Portadown, Linfield, Cork City,  
 2006 Linfield x2, Dungannon, Derry City,2007 Cork City, Final  Linfield v Drogheda, 2008 St  
 Patricks Ath, Derry City x3, Linfield x2, Drogheda x2, Final Glentoran v Cork City.  Fine.  (26) 

 361 Setanta Cup match programmes 2010-2014, incl home matches 2010 for St Pats, Linfield &  €35.00 
 Bohemians, Final St Pats v Bohemians, 2011 Shamrock Rovers, Dundalk x2, UCD, Final  
 Dundalk v Shamrock Rovers, 2012 Cliftonville, St Pats, Shamrock Rovers, Bohemians, Sligo  
 Rovers x2, Glentoran, Semi Final Crusaders v Sligo, Final Grusaders v Derry City, 2013 St Pats, 
  Shamrock Rovers, Cork City x2, Sligo Rovers, 2013 Sligo Rovers, St Pats x2, Ballinamallard  
 Utd.  Fine.  (27) 

 362 FAI Year Books 1957-58 missing cover, 1958-59, Official FAI Annual 1993 hardcover, and  €35.00 
 "International Lineups & Statistics - Eire 1926-1996" Gerry Desmond & Michael Robinson  
 softcover.  Fine.  (4) 

 363 "Greenmount Rangers AFC Silver Anniversary 1965-1990" Plunkett Carter 84 pages, and  €25.00 
 "From the Lodge to the Box: A Miscellany of Cork Soccer" Plunkett Carter 2002 164 pages,  
 both softcover.  Fine.  (2) 

 364 "United Irishmen: Manchester United's Irish Connection" Chris Moore 1999 softcover 191  €35.00 
 pages illustrated in colour, feature best eleven Irish players ever to appear in United's  
 colours. Fine. 
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 365 2002 World Cup Korea/Japan.  Preview guide by Gavin Hamilton large format 64 pages, Irish  €25.00 
 Times supplement 64 pages, "2002 Korea/Japan Photographs" published in Japan  
 unpaginated, c300 pages.  Fine.  (3) 

 366 "The Finn Harps Story" Bartley Ramsay 2008 softcover 284 pages illustrated.  Fine. €25.00 

 367 "When We Were Kings: The Story of Athlone Town's 1924 FAI Cup Triumph" Tadhg Carey  €30.00 
 2009 hardcover with dust jacket 354 pages illustrated.  Signed by the author, fine. 

 368 "Shels: A Grand Old Team to Know - A History of Shelbourne Football Club since 1895"  €20.00 
 Christopher Sands 2016 softcover 225 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 369 1972 European Cup Winners' Cup Cork Hibernians v Pezoporikos Cyprus official programme  €40.00 
 for both legs played at Flower Lodge due to unrest in Cyprus.  Fine. 

 370 Programme Collectors' Guides etc incl "Football Programme Collectors Handbook" No 2  €25.00 
 1980, do 1986, "Supporters' Guide to Football Programmes" 1998, do 2004, "A Guide to  
 Football Programme Collecting in Northern Ireland" 2012, plus quantity of fair programmes  
 & booklets.  Fine.  (22) 

 371 West Ham United.  Home match programmes 1983-1995 x27, also 1980 Cup Final sports  €20.00 
 pages from Daily Mail & Express plus Evening Standard supplement, also official season  
 handbooks for 1994-95 and 1995-96.  Fine.  (32) 

 372 Liverpool FC.  Official programme for Jurgen Klopp's last match as manager v Wolves official  €20.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 373 Panini book with illustrations of all stickers/cards for World Cups 1970-2002, large format  €20.00 
 504 pages.  Fine. 

  

  GAA FOOTBALL 

 374 Football.  1958 National League Final Dublin v Kildare official two-page programme.  Fine. €60.00 

 375 Football.  1946 Ulster Final Antrim v Cavan official two-page programme.  Few folds,  €200.00 
 otherwise fine. 

 376 Football.  1947 Leinster Semi Final Laois v Offaly official two-page programme.  Writing in  €90.00 
 pencil on cover, very good. 

 377 Football.  1948 Leinster Semi Final Carlow v Wexford official two-page programme.  Fine. €100.00 

 378 Football.  1949 Leinster Championships (Jun 6) Dublin v Offaly official two-page programme.  €75.00 
  Fine. 

 379 Football.  1953 All Ireland Final Armagh v Kerry official programme.  Fine. €120.00 

 380 Football.  1953 Cork County Final Collins v University College official two-page programme.   €75.00 
 Fine. 

 381 Football.  1953 All Ireland Junior & Minor Semi Finals, Minor Armagh v Mayo, Junior Derry v  €75.00 
 Longford, at Longford official two-page programme.  Horizontal fold, team changes etc  
 written in, very good. 

 382 Football.  1954 All Ireland Final Meath v Kerry official programme.  Fine. €80.00 

 383 Football.  1955 Cork County Final Macroom v The Lee official two-page programme.  Fine. €75.00 

 384 Football.  1955 Colleges Interprovincial Semi Final Leinster v Munster official two-page  €30.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 385 Football.  1956 Colleges Interprovincial Semi Final Munster v Ulster official two-page  €30.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 386 Football.  1957 Challenge Meath v Wexford at Ferns in aid of Clonlogue new church, official  €30.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 387 Football.  1957 Leinster Championship (May 26) Louth v Wexford at Croke Park official two- €40.00 
 page programme.  Fine. 

 388 Football.  1958 National League (Nov 2) Cork v Kildare official programme.  Heavy folds, very €30.00 
  good. 

 389 Football.  1958 National League Divn 2 Final Meath v Mayo official two-page programme.   €35.00 
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 Fine. 

 390 Football.  1958 National League Divisional Final Dublin v Galway official two-page  €30.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 391 Football.  1958 National League Semi Final Kildare v Tyrone official two-page programme.   €50.00 
 Fine. 

 392 Football.  1958 All Ireland Semi Final Dublin v Galway official two-page programme.  Heavy  €40.00 
 horizontal fold, very good. 

 393 Football.  1959 All Ireland Final Kerry v Galway official programme.  Fine. €80.00 

 394 Football.  1959 Leinster Championship (Jun 21) Louth v Kildare official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 395 Football.  1960 Cork County Final Blackpool v University College official two-page  €50.00 
 programme.  Creased, very good. 

 396 Football.  1960 All Ireland Junior Semi Final Kerry v Dublin at Tralee official programme.   €40.00 
 Heavy folds and marks, small part of back page torn away, good. 

 397 Football.  1960 Leinster Semi Final Dublin v Offaly official two-page programme.  Heavy folds €30.00 
  and scuffed, very good. 

 398 Football.  1961 All Ireland Junior Final Yorkshire v Louth at Leeds official programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 399 Football.  1961 O'Byrne Cup match official programme with 1960 Final Replay Louth v Dublin €40.00 
  & 1961 Semi Final Offaly v Kildare.  Fine. 

 400 Football.  1961 Munster Junior Final Cork v Kerry official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 401 Football.  1962 Connacht Championships Sligo v Mayo Replay at Markievicz Park official two- €35.00 
 page programme.  Fine. 

 402 Football.  1963 Leinster Championships (Jun 9) Kildare v Louth official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 403 Football.  1964 Colleges' All Ireland Final St Mels Longford v St Jarlath's Tuam official two- €25.00 
 page programme.  Heavy horizontal folds, very good. 

 404 Football.  1965 Leinster Championships (Jul 4) Meath v Longford official two-page  €30.00 
 programme. Fine 

 405 Football.  1966 Munster Football Final Cork v Kerry official two-page programme.  Heavy  €200.00 
 folds, torn with tape repair, good. 

 406 Football.  1966 National League Divn 2 Final Cavan v Longford official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 407 Football.  1967 Leinster Championships official programme for Offaly v Wicklow & Longford  €30.00 
 v Kildare Replay.  Fine. 

 408 Football.  1968 National League Play-Off Cork v Limerick official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 409 Football.  1969 Leinster Championships (Jun 8) Longford v Wexford official two-page  €25.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 410 Football.  1969 National League Semi Final Donegal v Offaly official programme. Horizontal  €40.00 
 fold, fine. 

 411 Football.  1969 All Ireland Semi Final Cavan v Offaly official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 412 Football.  1970 Cork County Final Muskerry v Nemo Rangers official programme.  Horizontal  €30.00 
 fold, fine. 

 413 Football.  1970 All Ireland Semi Final Meath v Galway official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 414 Football.  1972 Cork County Final University College v Nemo Rangers official programme.   €30.00 
 Fine. 

 415 Football.  1972 Munster Final Kerry v Cork official programme.  Fine. €75.00 

 416 Football.  1972 All Ireland U-21 Final Kerry v Galway official two-page programme.  Fine. €100.00 

 417 Football.  1974 official programme for Tailteann Festival official opening including Tailteann  €30.00 
 U-16 Inter-City Final Galway v Dublin and Leinster Quarter Final Offaly v Dublin.  Fine. 

 418 Football.  Munster Finals official programmes for 1974, 1975, 1976 & Replay, 1977, 1979,  €40.00 
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 1981, 1982, 1985, 1986 & 1987, all Cork v Kerry.  Fine.  (10) 

 419 Football.  All Ireland Final official programmes:  1975 & 1976 Dublin v Kerry, 1977 Dublin v  €60.00 
 Armagh, 1978 & 1979 Dublin v Kerry, 1980 Kerry v Roscommon, 1981 & 1982 Kerry v Offaly,  
 1983 Dublin v Galway, 1984 & 1985 Dublin v Kerry, 1987, 1988 & Replay Meath v Cork.  Fine.   
 (14) 

 420 Football.  1975 Cork County Final Dohenys v Nemo Rangers official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 421 Football.  Leinster Championship official programmes: 1975 Final Kildare v Dublin, 1976  €35.00 
 Final Dublin v Meath, 1977 Final Dublin v Meath, 1978 Final Dublin v Kildare, 1981 Meath v  
 Wexford, Final Offaly v Laois,1982 Westmeath v Wicklow Replay / Kildare v Wexford, 1982  
 Westmeath v Laois / Offaly v Louth, Final Offaly v Dublin, 1983 Meath v Dublin Replay, Final  
 Offaly v Dublin, 1985 Final Laois v Dublin.  Fine.  (12) 

 422 Football.  1976 Cork County Club Final St Finbarrs v St Michaels official programme.  Very  €25.00 
 good. 

 423 Football.  All Ireland Semi Finals official programmes: 1976 Cork v Derry, Dublin v Galway,  €50.00 
 1977 Dublin v Kerry, Armagh v Roscommon, 1978 Kerry v Roscommon, Down v Dublin, 1979  
 Kerry v Monaghan, Dublin v Roscommon, 1980 Armagh v Roscommon, 1981 Kerry v Mayo,  
 Down v Offaly, 1982 Kerry v Armagh, Galway v Offaly, 1983 Donegal v Galway, Dublin v Cork,  
 1985 Dublin v Mayo & Replay, 1987 Meth v Derry, Cork v Galway Replay, 1988 Cork v  
 Monaghan, Meath v Mayo, 1989 Dublin v Cork.  Fine.  (20) 

 424 Football.  1979 Roscommon County Final Clan na Gael v St Brigid's official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 425 Football.  1982 Roscommon County Final Clan n Gael v St Brigid's official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 426 Football.  1983 Roscommon County Final Kilmore v St Bridget's official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

  

  GAA HURLING 

 427 Hurling.  1959 All Ireland Final Replay Kilkenny v Waterford official programme.  Small tear  €100.00 
 at left, very good. 

 428 Hurling.  1949 All Ireland Final Laois v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €250.00 

 429 Hurling.  1950 All Ireland Semi Final Galway v Tipperary at Tuam official two-page  €120.00 
 programme.  Heavy creases, soiled front, very good. 

 430 Hurling.  1951 Munster Championship (Jul 1) Clare v Cork at Limerick official two-page  €70.00 
 programme.  Heavy fold and holed, very good. 

 431 Hurling.  1953 Cork County Final Sarsfields v Glen Rovers official two-page programme.  Very  €75.00 
 fine. 

 432 Hurling.  1955 National League Final Wexford v Tipperary official two-page programme.   €70.00 
 Horizontal fold, writing on cover, very good. 

 433 Hurling.  1956 All Ireland Final Cork v Wexford official programme.  Fine. €90.00 

 434 Hurling.  1956Leinster Championships (Jun 10) Wexford v Laois at Kilkenny official  €40.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 435 Hurling.  1956 Leinster Championships ((Jul 8) Wexford v Kilkenny at Croke Park official  €75.00 
 two-page programme.  Fine. 

 436 Hurling.  1956 National League (Feb 12) Wexford v Cork official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 437 Hurling.  1956 All Ireland Semi Final Galway v Wexford official two-page programme.  Fine.R12 €60.00 

 438 Hurling.  1956 official programme for Feis Charman featuring Wexford v Galway.  Fine. €30.00 

 439 Hurling.  1957 Oireachtas Final Kilkenny v Waterford official two-page programme.  Fine. €75.00 

 440 Hurling.  1968 Challenge Match in aid of new church Wexford v Cork at Mallow official  €30.00 
 programme.  Heavy folds, very good. 

 441 Hurling.  1958 All Ireland Final Galway v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €90.00 
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 442 Hurling.  1959 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Waterford official programme for drawn game.   €90.00 
 Fine. 

 443 Hurling.  1959 Munster Championships (May 24) Tipperary v Limerick official programme.   €30.00 
 Fine. 

 444 Hurling.  1960 All Ireland Final Wexford v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €90.00 

 445 Hurling.  1960 Munster Championships (July 3) Limerick v Tipperary official programme.   €40.00 
 Fine. 

 446 Hurling.  1960 Munster Championship (Jun 12) Cork v Clare at Thurles official two-page  €50.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 447 Hurling.  1960 Munster Championships (Jul 17) Waterford v Tipperary official programme.   €60.00 
 Fine. 

 448 Hurling.  1961 Munster Championship (Jul 2) Galway v Tipperary official programme.  File  €50.00 
 hole through, fine. 

 450 Hurling.  1962 Munster Semi Final Cork v Waterford official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 451 Hurling.  1965 Leinster Semi Final Wexford v Laois official two-page programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 452 Hurling.  1965 Munster Final Cork v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 453 Hurling.  1965 Munster Semi Final Replay Cork v Waterford official two-page programme.   €50.00 
 Horizontal fold, fine. 

 454 Hurling.  1966 Munster Final Waterford v Cork official programme.  Cover grubby, heavy fold, €50.00 
  very good. 

 455 Hurling.  1966 Munster Semi Final Waterford v Galway official programme.  Name on cover,  €30.00 
 otherwise fine. 

 456 Hurling.  1966 Munster Championships official programmes for Semi Finals: Limerick v Cork  €50.00 
 at Killarney and Waterford v Galway at Limerick.  Fine.  (2) 

 457 Hurling.  1967 Cork County Final Glen Rovers v St Finbarr's official two-page programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 458 Hurling.  1967 National League (Oct 22) Cork v Galway official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 459 Hurling.  1968 Leinster Championships (Jun 16) Wexford v Dublin official two-page  €25.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 460 Hurling.  1968 Munster Championships (May 26) Cork v Limerick.  Heavy soiling & folds, very €50.00 
  good. 

 461 Hurling.  1969 Munster Final Cork v Clare official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 462 Hurling.  All Ireland Finals official programmes: 1970 Cork v Wexford, 1983 Kilkenny v Cork,  €35.00 
 1984 Centenary Cork v Offaly, 1985 Galway v Offaly, 1986 Cork v Galway, 1990 Galway v Cork,  
 1992 Kilkenny v Cork, 2014 Replay Kilkenny v Tipperary.  Fine.  (7) 

 463 Hurling.  1970 Cork County Final University College v Muskerry official two-page programme. €30.00 
   Horizontal folds, very good. 

 464 Hurling.  1970 Munster Final Tipperary v Cork official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 465 Hurling.  1970 All Ireland U-21 Final Replay Cork v Wexford official programme.  Fine. €150.00 

 466 Hurling.  1971 Cork County Final Blackrock v St Finbarre's official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 467 Hurling.  1971 Munster Final Limerick v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €60.00 

 468 Hurling.  1972 Cork County Final Youghal v Glen Rovers official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 469 Hurling.  1972 Munster Semi Final Replay Cork v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 470 Hurling.  1972 Munster Final Clare v Cork official programme.  Fine. € 

 471 Hurling.  1972 National League Final Cork v Limerick official programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 472 Hurling.  1973 Cork County Final Blackrock v Glen Rovers official programme.  Fine. €30.00 
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 473 Hurling.  Munster Finals official programmes: 1974 Limerick v Clare, 1975, 1976, 1977 &  €45.00 
 1979, all Limerick v Cork, 1980 Tipperary v Cork, 1981 Clare v Limerick, 1982 & 1983 Cork v  
 Waterford, 1985 & 1988 Tipperary v Cork, 1989 Semi Final Limerick v Tipperary, Final  
 Tipperary v Waterford.  Fine.  (13) 

 474 Hurling.  All Ireland Final official programmes: 1976 & 1977 Cork v Wexford, 1978 Kilkenny v  €45.00 
 Cork, 1979 Kilkenny v Galway, 1980 Wexford v Tipperary, 1981 Galway v Offaly, 1982 & 1983  
 Kilkenny v Cork, 1985 Galway v Offaly, 1986 Cork v Galway, 1987 Kilkenny v Galway, 1988  
 Galway v Tipperary, 1989 Antrim v Tipperary.  Fine.  (13) 

 475 Hurling.  1977 Munster Championships (Jun 5) Clare v Tipperary official programmes for  €50.00 
 Draw & Replay.  Fine.  (2) 

 476 Hurling.  All Ireland Semi Finals official programmes: 1977 Cork v Galway, 1978 Kilkenny v  €35.00 
 Galway, 1979 Cork v Galway, 1980 Galway v Offaly, 1981 Galway v imerick & Replay, 1982  
 Kilkenny v Galway, 1983 Cork v Galway, 1985 Cork v Galway, 1987 Galway v Tipperary, 1988  
 Antrim v Tipperary / Galway v Offaly.  Fine.  (11) 

 477 Hurling.  1978 Leinster Semi Final Kilkenny v Offaly at Portlaoise official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 478 Hurling.  Munster Championships official programmes: 1978 to 2005 incl Finals, 1978, 1980,  €50.00 
 1981, 1987, 1990, 1994, 1995, Semi Finals 1981, 1982, 1987 x2, 1989 Replay, 1990, , 1991,  
 1992, 1994, 1998, 199 x2, 2000 x2, 2001, 2002, 2005 x2.  Mainly fine.  (30) 

 479 Hurling.  1979 Railway Cup Hurling Final at Thurles official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 480 Hurling, Leinster.  Official programmes for Senior Final 1980 Offaly v Kilkenny, 1981 Final  €20.00 
 Offaly v Wexford, 1982 Semi Finals Westmeath v Kilkenny / Offaly v Laois, 1985 Semi Finals 
  Laois v Wexford / Kilkenny v Offaly, also Intermediate Finals, 2000, 2007 & 2016, all  
 Kilkenny v Wexford.  Fine.  (7) 

 481 Hurling.  All Ireland U-21 match programmes, 1989 Semi Final Galway v Tipperary, 1997  €30.00 
 Semi Final Wexford v Cork, 2001 Semi Final Antrim v Wexford, also Leinster U-21 1996 Final  
 Replay Offaly v Wexford, 1997 Final Offaly v Wexford, 2001 Final Wexford v Kilkenny, 2002  
 Final Dublin v Wexford, 2004 Final Wexford v Kilkenny, 2011 Final Wexford v Dublin, 2013  
 Final Wexford v Kilkenny, 2015 Final Kilkenny v Wexford.  Fine.  (11 

  

  GAA Mixed & Miscellaneous 

 482 Co Clare.  Michael Cusacks Club History & official opening of Gleann Ciosóg 1984 softcover  €20.00 
 large format 48 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 483 Two silver medals with gilt centres: Roscommon Football Champions 1919-20, and Junior C  €40.00 
 "Rn 1 1961 Uí Tuathial".  Both hallmarked and by JM.  Fine. 

 484 Box of metal litho printing plates featuring pictures of GAA teams & matches from 1940s, some  €75.00 
 with notes written on back.  Unusual.  (19) 

 485 1947 souvenir programme 5or official opening of O'Neill Park Dungannon, 76 pages.  A little  €30.00 
 staple rust, very good. 

 486 1946 Railway Cup Finals official two-page programme.  Heavy folds, very good. €150.00 

 487 Programmes for Official Openings of new grounds in Cavan: 1956 St Patrick's College, 1981  €50.00 
 Hugh O'Reilly Memorial Park Cootehill, Lavey Sports Complex New Inn.  Very good to fine.  (3) 

 488 1956 Railway Cup Finals official programmes official two-page programme.  Fine. €60.00 

 489 1957 Railway Cup Football Semi Final Connacht v Ulster played at Markievicz Park Sligo,  €90.00 
 official two-page programme.  Small ink stain on front, otherwise fine. 

 490  1957 Railway Cup Finals official two-page programme.  Fine. €60.00 

 491 Co Armagh programmes for official openings: 1959 Memorial Park Crossmaglen, 1977  €40.00 
 Gerard McGleenon Memorial Park Keady, 1978 O'Neill Park Blackwatertown.  Fine.  (3) 

 492 1961 Wembley Tournament official programme for Down v Kerry in Football, Wexford v  €80.00 
 Tipperary in Hurling.  Fine. 

 493 1962 Official opening of Sean Treacy Park Tipperary official programme with challenge  €30.00 
 matches: Football Kerry v Meath, Hurling Cork v Tipperary.  Fine. 
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 494 1964 Official opening of Pairc Uí Chonaill Cobh Co Cork programme featuring Hurling  €30.00 
 Challenge Cork v Tipperary.  Fine. 

 495 Cork All Ireland Victory Yearbook 1966 softcover 58 pages.  Fine. €25.00 

 496 Co Cork.  1967 official opening of new ground Cloughdubh Hurling Club official programme.   €30.00 
 Fine. 

 497 1970 Wembley Tournament official programme, Football Offaly v Mayo, Hurling Cork v  €100.00 
 Kilkenny.  Fine. 

 498 Co Cork.  "History of Cloyne GAA" WJ Ring c1972 large format softcover 84 pages illustrated.   €30.00 
 Few age spots, otherwise fine. 

 499 Co Waterford.  "Dún na Mainistreach / Baile na Cúirte (Abbeyside/Ballinacourty): The  €40.00 
 growth & development of a GAA club" 1980 softcover 303 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 500 "Elphin GAA Club 1888-1981: A History" M Mulleady 1981 hardcover 96 pages illustrated.   €35.00 
 Fine 

 501 Co Galway programmes for official openings: 1983 Castlegar Hurling Club, 1985 Ardrahan  €25.00 
 GAA Field & Dressing Rooms.  Fine.  (2) 

 502 Co Leitrim.  "Ballinamore Sean O'Heslins 1889-1984" Fr Dan Gallogly softcover 132 pages  €25.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 503 "The GAA 100 Years" Micheál O'Hehir 1984 large format softcover 154 pages illustrated in  €25.00 
 b/w.  Fine. 

 504 Railway Cup official programmes: 1984 Semi Finals, 1985 Football Final, 1987 Semi Finals &  €25.00 
 Final, 1988 Semi Finals & Finals, 2007 Finals, 2012 Hurlingl Semi Final, 2012 Hurling Final,  
 2013 Football Final, 2014 Hurling Final.  Fine.  (9) 

 505 Programmes for Official openings: 1986 Athletic Grounds Armagh, 1986 O'Rahilly Park with  €50.00 
 Monaghan v Cavan, 1989 St Joseph's Park Ederney Fermanagh, 1999 Barrett Park Loughgiel  
 Antrim.  Fine.  (4) 

 506 Programmes for official openings in Donegal: 1984 St Michael's Park, Doe, 1988 Paddy  €40.00 
 McDevitt Park Fintra Killybegs, 1993 Colmcille Park Newtowncunningham, 1995 Hibernian  
 Park Burt.  Fine.  (4) 

 507 "Kildare GAA: A Centenary History" Eoghan Corry 1984 hardcover with dust jacket 504 pges  €30.00 
 illustrated, signed on tile page by author.  Fine. 

 508 Co Mayo.  "The Goal of Victory: History of Ballina Stephenites 1886-1986" Terry Reilly  €40.00 
 softcover 405 pages illustrated.  Front cover faded, fine. 

 509 All Ireland Club Finals official programmes for 1989, 1990, 1991 & 1994.  Fine.  (4) €20.00 

 510 1999 An Post/GAA Football Team of the Millennium sheet of 15 stamps plus label mounted in €30.00 
  board ready for framing.  Fine. 

 511 "Christy Ring: a personal portrait" Val Dorgan 1999 second enlarged edition paperback 193  €40.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 512 1999 An Post/GAA Football Team of the Millennium imperforate sheet of 15 players mounted €35.00 
  in board ready for framing.  Limited edition no 759 0f 1000 issued.  Fine. 

 513 2000 Hurling Team of the Millennium imperforate sheet by An Post in card moount ready for  €35.00 
 framing, no 258 of limited isssue of 1000.  Fine. 

 514 "Royal and Loyal: Meath's GAA History, Part 1 - 1884-1940" compiled by Michael O'Brien  €25.00 
 softcover 2003 317 pages illustrated.  Signed on title page.  Fine. 

 515 Co Wexford.  "St Fintan's GAA Club 75th Anniversary 1929-2005" Jim Kelly large format  €20.00 
 softcover 56 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 516 Co Clare.  "Well on the road to The Pinnacle: illustrated history of Ballyvaughan/Fanore GAA  €20.00 
 Club" edited Veronica Costello 2008 large format softcover 100 pages.  Fine. 

 517 "The GAA: A People's History" Mike Cronin, Mark Duncan & Paul Rouse 2009 hardcover with  €20.00 
 dust jacket 429 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 518 Dublin. "Treasured Memories: St Olaf GAA Club - a thirty year history 1981-2011" compiled  €25.00 
 by Brendan McGlynn 2011 large format hardcover 383 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 519 Co Cava. "Ballymachugh 125: A History of the GAA in the Parish" Gearoid O Ghoill & Brian O  €20.00 
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 Donnachadha 2013 large format hardcover 286 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 520 Co Clare.  "History of Kilmurry Ibrickane GAA 1914-2014” large format softcover 204 pages  €25.00 
 illustrated in colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 521 "The Story of Interprovincial Football: Railway Shield, Tailteann Games, Railway Cup & M  €25.00 
 Donnelly Cup 1905-2016" Dermot Kavanagh 2017 card covers 186 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 522 Co Kildare.  "A Legacy from Clane GAA: Foundation, Survival, Development & More" Pat  €45.00 
 Lynch 2022 large format hardcover 229 pages illustrated, signed & inscribed by the author  
 on font endpaper.  Fine. 

 523 "Chasing Sam Maguire: The All-Ireland Football Championship 1928-1977" Dermot Reilly &  €35.00 
 Colm Keys 2023 hardcover464 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

  

  RUGBY 

 524 1950 Ireland v Wales at Ravenhill official programme and menu for team dinner at  €35.00 
 Thompson's Restaurant, Donegall Place.  Fine.  (2) 

 525 Autographs.  1959 Ireland home match programmes v France & Scotland, signed on centre  €50.00 
 pages by 15 Scotland, 11 France, Ireland 15 (v Scotland) & 12 (v France).  Very good.  (2  
 programmes) 

 526 1978 Munster v New Zealand at Thomond Park original official programme for match in  €500.00 
 which New Zealand suffered their only tour defeat.  Fine. 

 527 1946 original pen and ink cartoon for Ireland v France showing four platers from each side  €40.00 
 with comments, Kyle, Moran, Thorpe, Murphy, Alvarez, Bergougnan, Massare & Volot.  10ins  
 x 7ins, framed under glass.  Fine. 

 528 1956 dinner menu for Ireland v Wales with three autographs, 1956 invitation to Ireland v  €30.00 
 England dinner, 1963 programme for Scotland v Wales with 9 autographs.  Fine.  (3) 

 529 Official programmes for 1969 Cork Constitution v International XV for opening of new  €25.00 
 stand,1979 Highfield Tour to Canada, 1981 CBC PPU Golden Jubilee exhibition match CBC v  
 Methodist College Belfast, 1985 Loughrea official opening of Clubhouse & grounds  
 President's XV v Connacht President's XV.  Fine.  (4) 

 530 "The Brave and the Bold: 30 years ago: Munster v All Blacks" ed Frank Collins 2008 large  €20.00 
 format softcover 82 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 531 France home match programmes: v Scotland signed on centre page by referee, v Wales,  €30.00 
 missing cover.  Former fine, latter very good. 

 532 1959 Lions Tour to Australia & NZ.  Menu for pre-tour dinner, programmes for matches v  €40.00 
 Victoria, New South Wales, Test v Australia, Hawke's Bay.  Very good to fine.  (5) 

  

  OTHER SPORTS 

 533 "Early Irish Golf: The First Courses, Clubs & Pioneers" William Gibson 1988 hardcover first  €40.00 
 edition, no dust jacket, 332 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 534 Golf.  "A Century of Golf at Lahinch 1892-1992" Enda Glynn hardcover with dust jacket 143  €20.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 535 Golf.  "South of Ireland Centennial Memories: the story of Ireland's oldest provincial golf  €20.00 
 championship" Arthur J Quinlan 2001 hardcover with dust jacket 96 pages illustrated, signed  
 dedication by author.  Fine. 

 536 "A History of Women's Golf in Ireland: to mark 125th anniversary of Irish Ladies Golf Union"  €25.00 
 Ivan Morris large format hardcover with dust jacket 2018, 170 pages with colour & b/w  
 illustrations.  Fine. 

 537 Hockey.  "Hockey in Trinity: The Story of Dublin University Hockey Club 1893-1993" edite by  €20.00 
 Marcus Webb 90 pages, "Irish Ladies' Hockey Union: The First Hundred Years 1894-1994"  
 Irish Ladies' Hockey Union 80 pages, both softcover.  Fine.  (2) 

 538 Newspaper Supplements.  1996 Frankie Dettori seven wins on one card, 2005 Sunday Times   €25.00 
 World's Greatest Sporting Legends", Sunday Tribune poster of Michael Carruth, 2012 Irish  
 Independent "The GAA Giants" pair of supplements, 2013 "The Greatest 100 Games Played at  
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 Croke Park".  Fine.  (6) 

 539 "Irish Sporting Lives" ed Terry Clavin & Turlough O'Riordan 2022 softcover with biographies €24.00 
  of 60 sports persons, 396 pages.  Fine. 

 540 "St Patrick's Blue and Saffron: a miscellany of UCD sport since 1895" Patrick N Meenan 1997  €50.00 
 softcover 308 pages illustrated in b/w.  Fine. 

 

  

 

 

 

DATES FOR YOUR DIARY: 

 

 

Stampa Irish National Stamp Exhibition 

Fri - Sun  11th-13th October 

Griffith College Dublin 

 

 

 

Dublin October Coin Fair 

Sat 19th October 

RDS Anglesea Road entrance 

 

 

 

 

Football Programme Collectors Fair 

Sun 10th Nov 

St Andrew’s Resource Centre, Pearse Street 


